ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

DOC.+ 882-01

FOR KIT # 98120







WARNING
~ YOU HAVE JUST WASTED A

LOT OF MONEY UNLESS YOU FIRST
FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTION:S.

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGED OR MISSING PARTS

1. Completely inventory the kit using the supplied packing list. Do not remove any parts from
theblister-packed boards until you have finished counting everything. The exceptionis parts
such as nuts, washers and pop rivets which you may have to remove for accurate counting.

2. Ifyoubelieve you are missing any parts or have damaged parts, inspect the boxes for holes or
damage. Actually, you should have inspected the boxes prior to opening. For lostor
damaged parts, you must file a claim with the freight carrier.

3. Your kit was double quality control inspected in our factory to ensure the accuracy of its
contents. However, if you believe some parts were omitted at our factory, you need to
—  do the foilowing:

a. Itemize the partniumber, guantity and description of each part.

b. Note the dircraft mode!, serial number and date received.

¢. Report the claim to your dealer. All claims must be processed through your dealer. Upon
receipt of claim, we will compare it to our original packaging records. |

4. Only one claim per kit will be reviewed. “DO NOT’ begin assembly until you have
completed your inventory. The packing list is the most accurate representation of the parts
required. Making a list during assembly will not work and will not be accepted. People have
been known to use the wrong size bolt as compared to what is called for by the assembly
instructions. This leads you to think parts are missing. Also, bits and pieces tend to rol under
countertops, are borrowed, or inadvertently disappear. You best protection to build a
complete airplane is to make sure you have all the parts before you start

YOU HAVE 30 DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF KIT TO FILE A CLAIM.

If youdo not adhere to the above procedures, the company reserves
the right to dismiss any claim. Replacement parts would then be
treated as a normal spare parts order.

\¥/e hope you enjoy building your kit, and thank you for your
patronage. If you have any questions, please contact your dealer. If
they are unable to answer your questions, the dealer can contact our
customer service department for assistance. |






TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION

SECTION 2 TAIL GROUP ASSEMBLY

SECTION 3 ROOT TUBE ASSEMBLY

SECTION 4 WING ASSEMBLY

SECTION 5 AILERON ASSEMBLY

SECTION 6 TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLY

SECTION 7 ENGINE, DRIVESHAFT AND
REDUCTION ASSEMBLY.

SECTION 8 SEAT AND CONTROL SYSTEM

: ASSEMBLY

SECTION 9 WING AND TAIL ATTACHMENT

SECTION 10 CONTROL SURFACE ATTACH
AND ADJUST

SECTION 11 FINAL PROCEDURES

SECTION 12 TEMPLATES

SECTION 13 — DOCUMENT/LABEL PLACEMENT

World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreatlonal Alreraft and Vehicles






SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION

CONSTRUCTION NOTES =-v-cmewccacaaw —-———————— ———— e v 1-2
BAS IC TOOLS NEEDED D D T iy S S - S A S < A il W D Dy = A T —— [Ru— 1_4
TORQUE VALUES T . S A VI~ S S W ) T i i W N D D S S A [ — 1‘.5

"AN" BOLT GAUGE ~=-ommmccecdcaccmmcmccccuacseaonenn | | §

NICO SLEEVE GAUGE ----- T iy —— P S A w —p  E —— — — - 1_7

Waorld's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alreraft and Vehicles



CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

Assembly of your RUICKSILVER aircratt can ®asily ber accomolished
in 43 hours, although accuracy and thoroughness are factors morea
impgaortant than time spent. All of the difficult fabrication
details have been ore-finished at the factory, including
drilling, anodizing, cable Swaging, sewing of wing, tail and
aileron surfaces., etc.

This manual describes and illustrates the assembly of the aircraft, and the
sub-assembly and installation of companent parts, in the order of tasks ta
be performed. Read through this manual tharoughly to familiarize vourself
with the terminology, the assembly drawings and detail breakdowns. You will
also discover that a helper will be useful in a number of instances such as
lifting the tail section into position, alignment or Teveling of some jtems,
installation of sail covers, etc. '

WHENEVER POSSIBLE, THE ASSEMBLY TLLUSTRATIONS ARE SHOWN IN THE ‘RELATIVE PQ-
SITION THE AIRPLANE WILL BE IN WHEN YOU ARE WORKING ON IT--SUCH AS NOSE-DOWN,
WING INVERTED, OR UPRIGHT.

GETTING READY
[nventory and inspect the parts comprising the aircraft package, and assembie

the tools required. (SEE 'BASIC TOOLS NEEDED FOR CONSTRUCTION. ')

NICQ'S
IMPORTANT! Before assembly, check all swaged Nico's with the Nico $laave
Gauge provided. - (SEE-'NICO SLEEVE GAUGE PROCEDURE.') The procedure i3 alsa

diagrammed on the tool.

WIRES .
Untwist wires before making final attachment. A twisted wire is more prone to
“\Jamming or twisting a wire thimble during field assembly of your plane.

- BOLTS
Check ‘the OWNER'S MANUAL for proper Torque Yalues of engine bolts. (Sea
'TORQUE VALUES.')

'‘AN' quality bolts are used throughout the construction of this airplane for
structural integrity. To determine proper sizes, use the 'AN BOLT GAUGE'
page for reference.

Bolts that pass through tubes with ng solid internal supoort _hculd be tight-
ened until the tube shows Just a "slight" distortion. The bolt should then
be backed off a minimal amount. Be particularly careful when installing all
Grade 5, forkbolts and evebalts in the wing and aileron spars.

Before installing bolts, check that the grip length is correct. Using wash-
érs as shown, at least one bolt thread should extend out of the nut. One or
more washers may be added to prevant the bolt from bottoming out before pro-
ducing a snug fit. Generally, a washer is installed under a nut to prevent
it from turning and digging inta the aluminum.



CONSTRUCTION NOTES (CONT'D.)

LOCTITE

Locknuts, wing nuts and castle nuts with safety rings are considered to be
locking devices and 00 NOT require the application of LOCTITE., This adhesive/
sealant SHOULD be applied to the thraeads of all bolts that 00 NOT have a lock-
ing device; e.g., coarse-thread bolts. Use LOCTITE sparingly and carefully;

a small drop on each bolt is sufficient. The liquid can also make a perman-
ent stain on sail fabric.

Where wing nuts are used, be sure to usa SAFETY RINGS as specified.

A FINAL NOTE

Work sTowly and carefully, and follow the assembiy procedures closely and in
the sequence presented. 00 NOT use substitute materials or initiata design
changes. [f you have any construction problems or questions, do not hesitate
to contact your dealer or the fagtory for assistanca.

Your safaty, assurad bv highest quality wsaterials, thorcugh
tgsting,proner construction technigues and supslemental
invormation,is af Paramcunt concern to QUICKSILVER
ENTERFRISES. INC.

EMICY BUIILDING YOUR NEW QUICKSILVER  AIRCRAFT WITH THE CONFITENCE

THAT YOU GWN THE FINETT ULTRALIGHT CN THE MARKET TUODAY!

STAND-OFF ASSEMBLY

This' s 'an anti-vibration fitting used to isolate Gas Lines, Throttle Cable,
Teleflex Cable, Brake Cables and some Electrical Wires throughout the ajir-
craft. The exact locations and numbers used are detailed in the relavant

assembly instructions.

1. Refer to illustration 'A', which shows a sinale Stand-Off in a typical
application (Throttle Cable). Cut a 1/2" (12.7 mm.) piece of scrap Fuel
Line. Thread the 7" Nylon Tie-Wrap (30480) around the part, thru the
scrap Fuel Line and around the Tube as shown. Pull tight, cut off excess
and touch the cut end with the Hnt Knife to remove sharp edges.

®

SINGLE STAND-OFF - TYPICAL APPLICATION
i

THROTTLE CABLE——-H e Z:u::aclm TIE-HRAP
| \‘11- N4 \‘ -
/“ T
-y u%n I

™~ $TAND-OFF 1/2° (12.7 mm.)
SCRAP FUEL LINE

<



BASIC TOOLS NEEDED FOR ASSEMBLY

(2) C-Clamps Screwdrivers {flat edge, phillips)

Center punch Straight edge - 6 ft. (2 m.)

Hammer (2) 1" x 4" x 5' boards

Hand rivating tool for 1/8" Soldering iron w/ bilade edge

and 3/16" or sailmaker's hot knife

rivets

Tape measure & marking pencil Fine flat, 1/2 round and rat-tail files

Masking tape {min. 1" - 2.5 mm.) . Hacksaw

Rope (10 ft. x 1/4" diameter)
(3.3 m. x 6.4 mm.) Duct Tape

Open end (or socket) wrenches: Drill mator or hand drill with:3/32"
3/16"-1/4"-3/8"-7/16"-1/2"- 1/8"-3/16"-1/4"-5/16"-1/2" hits.
5/16"-11/16" (2 ea.) -

METRIC: 5 mm.-& mm.-10 mm.- Rubber Bands { Medium to Large size)
11 mm.-13 mm.-16 mm.-17 mm.

Allen wrenches: 1/8" (3.2 mm.) Lubricant (3-in-1 Qi1 or equivalent)
and 6 mm. ~ _

Scissors ar razor knife Level

Torque wrench (optional) (Ft/1b) (2) Approx. 10 1b. - 4.5 kilo weights

TUBE CAPS

TUBE CAPS: BE SURE TQ INSTALL ALL TUBE CAPS. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CAPS B8EF
INSTALLED WITH 3M ADHMESIVE (60532) SUPPLIED WITH YOUR KIT. TUBE CAPS
WITH A LOQSE FIT SHOULD 8E PQP RIVETED ON WITH THE SMALL 1/8" RIVETS
(2020Q) .RIVETING THE CAPS WILL KEEP THEM FROM VIBRATING LOQSE AND
POSSIBLY GOING INTO THE PROP. THE FOLLOWING TUBES RECEIVE CAPS: -

7/8" TUBE CAP ( 20400) 1" TUBE CAP (20410)
i AR ———
1. TAIL BRACE TUBES 1. 8OTTOM OF TAIL SKID
2. RUDDER BRACE TUBE
3. STABILIZER T.E. ¢ AILERONS
4. ELEVATOR L.E.

5. TOP OF TAIL SKID
6. RUDDER FRAME (top & bottom)

WARNING

BOLTS ON THE AIRCRAFT WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO ROTATION IN USE WILL CALL FOR
"CASTLE NUTS." A CASTLE MUT RELIES ON A SAFETY RING TO KEEP [T FROM
BACKING QFF. MAKE SURE ALL CASTLE NUTS ARE SECURED WITH SAFETY RINGS!!

—



TORQUE VALUES

SPECIFIED TORQUE VALUES

in./1bs. ft./lbs. Newton/Meters

3/16" == (AN ) ———= 20-25 1.5-2.0 2.25-2.75
With Thin Locknut 12-15 1.0-1.25 1.25-1.7%
1/4"-——-(AN4) 5¢-70 4.0-5.75 5.5-8.0

With Thin Locknut 30-40 2.5-3.25 3.5-4.5
1/4-20 Thread 40-50 3.25-4.0 4.5-5.50
5/16" — (ANS) 100-140 8.25-11.5 11.25-15.75
With Thin Locknut 60-85 5.0-7.0 6.75-9.5

7/16"—=— (AN7) 450-500 37.5-41.5 51.0-56.5
PROPER TORQUE = TORQUE SPECIFICATION + RUN-ON TORQUE

--~—ALL WING NUTS HAND TIGHTEN ONLY

RUM-ON TORQUE - amount of resistance encountered/ in order to thread a nut

1-5

onto a given bolt once the bolt threads appear past the nut.

Because of minute machining differences, varying degrees af resistance may
be encountered when threading-a nut ta a bolt. . Remember, run-on torque

value can vary widely even within the same size or gauge of bolts and nuts.

1f, for example, it takes 20 inch/Tbs. for you to run a nut onto & 3/16"
(AN-3) bolt-so that threads appear past the nut, you add the (RUN-ONM)
20 inch/1bs. to the 20-25 inch/lbs. (TORQUE VALUE) to arrive at (and use)
the (PROPER TORQUE) for the individual bolt within that size or gauge.

Therefore, ALL BOLTS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED TO PROPER TORQUE RATHER THAN
SPECIFIED TORQUE.

Self-locking nuts can be torqued to the proper torgue.

Self-locking nuts should not be removed and installed more than once.
Generally, they become less vibration resistant with each removal.

Apply a smooth even pull when applying torgue pressure. [f chattering
or a jerking motion occurs during final torque, back off and re-torgue.

Main Torgue Specificatigns - ROTAX 347 Engine.
Nm in/1bs.
Cylindar Head Nuts M8 18 to 24 160 to 210
Crankcase Screws M6 g8 " 10 70 " .88
" " - M8 18 " 24 160 " 210
Magneto Housing Nut (M22x1,5) 80 " 90 710 " 80¢
Fan Nut Mlg6 x 1,5 50 " 70 530 " 82Q
Crankcase Nuts (or screws) M10 36 " 40 320 " 354
[ Exhaust Manifold Screws M8 18 " 24 160 " 210




AN BOLT GAUGE

THE GAUGE BELOW WILL AID YOU IN DETERMINING
THE TYPE AND LENGTH OF BOLTS

EXAMPLE; AN3 AN4  ANS

AN3=15a

. 15
USE GAUGE FOR MEASURING BOLT 3IZS. 3718 174 3718
SEZ EXAMPLE QN RIGHT,

WITH »

ANI=15a" MEANS NO SAFETY
RING HOLE AT 80TTOM QF SHANK.

LTI

-
»

Q 20
L 2 ——
2 Y m—— 2 et zn‘
WITHOUT . 2 X\ 13—
? 2 A trmre 2 A m—— 24
ANI=135 'MEANS THERE IS SAFETY B2 2 25— [ 0
AHNG HOLE AT 39TTOM Of SHANK, 2 e | 2 5 e o4
3t e ———r———
AWmmn 32—
AN3 MEANS 3718° DA, SHANK, ag e 0
» 4
ANA MEANS 174" DIA, SHANK, 3_ g‘; [P
’ pb———
AHS MEANS S/1a DlA, SHANK. 1s za ;:
P AT
by hod 37—
aq
[ p—— 4 | me— “
42 42
Y- J—
4G —— 4 ] — ‘:‘
44 44
& A m————
4 A 5 mememe s
a8 is
&
AT s A4 T e ‘:
NOTTCE: 7 [RUURIS , PP,

& () ——trmmteiy

The "AMN" Bolts are used throughout the constructien of this airplane
for structural integrity.

00 NOT use substitutes. See your dealer for renlacsments if necessary.

TO IDENTIFY THE ‘AN''NUMBER OF A BOLT IF A 'AN' BOLT GUAGE IS NOT AVAILABLE,
FOLLOW THE FOLLOWING METHQD.

1. MEASURE THE BOLT DIAMETER. A BOLT WITH A DIAMETER OF 3/16" IS AN
‘AN-3, 1/4" IS A *AN-4', 5/16™ IS A 'AN-5'. THE FIRST NUMBER DESIGNATES
BOLT DIAMETER IN 1/16" INCREMENTS.

2. MEASURE THE BOLT LENGTH. THE SECOND SET OF NUMBERS DESIGNATES THE LENGTH
IN INCHES AND/OR 1/8" INCREMENTS. EXAMPLE: A BOLT WITH A DESIGNATINN OF
'ANG-27' IS 174" IN DIAMETER AND 2 7/8" LONG. A ‘AN3-20' HAS A 3/16"
OTAMETER AND IS 2 INCHES LONG.



NICO SLEEVE GAUGE PROCEDURE

The Nico Slesve Gauge (20447) is a measuring device which determines the
size accuracy of sleeves swaging various dimension cables to thimbles,
cable bushings, tangs, etc.

The gauqge has precision machined notches for measuring swaged nico slesves
having 1/8" (3.2 mm), 1/16" (1.6 mm}, and 3/32" (2.4 mm) sizes. It should
be used when making a cable inventory upon receipt of your aircraft assembly
kit.

TO USE..
Insert the swaged portions of the sleeve into the appropriate notch on
the sleeve gauge.

Inability to insert the swaged part of the sleeve indicates improper swage.

REPLACE THRQUGH YOUR DEALER.

In addition, check the positioning of the cables swaged within the sleave,
Cables are properly swaged when they lie directly side-by-side and the
sleeve opening has a symmetrical shape.

[NSERT MNICO INTOQ
APPROPRIATE SLOT,







- SECTION 2 \
TAIL GROUP

RUDDER ASSEMBLY ~ww-wew-- B e —————— 2-2
ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY =-weemmmeme e mmmm—eoee 2.6
STABILIZER ASSEMBLY ~——w- ~—————— e 2-7

THE CRIGINAL"

Weorld’'s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreationai Alrcraft and Vehicles



TN e v bel wap 1 b Y et et M | T b e, |

Bend tube as dascribed at right,
thea slip sail cover aver rudder
frame (40329)as shawn.

" "Slightly" bend rudder frame aut. ,

[

172" (12 mm.) around car tirsz -

[t will ba necassary to bunch up

to help make sail taut. ———"

5411 to negatiates gaing around
carnars af rudder frame.

follew the sequencz of drawings
45 shown Balaw to complata tha

O
/

Heal cut hole as shewn for
lation of Rudder L.E. Slip
Rudder L.E, into packet (nuy
on Battcm half and faczs

'A.E'T' .
connector (20450) in top.

USE TEMPLATE #1
SEE PAGE. 12-2

. T+ufffffff§_
...\({‘.“.";":f
HEAT CuT '
\z\:@/ HOLE.USE o :
TEMPLATE AUCOER \FRAME j

(40329)

I"Plastic tube
connector (20459)

RUDDER L.£.(40251)

EY

lnsarz L Plastic tube

instal-

tolate

AN3-15a (1004G)
"Sandwich" RAuddar L.E. //.
detweaen Rudaar Horn

halves. [nstall AN3-1%a

bclit with hardwara shawa

\/
,
through horns' UPPRA/

FORWARD mount hole. -

RULOER HORN/////

(Rigne) (70292

3718 WASHER
(10550}

~

T i\\.

\
<!

HORN “ARM"
FQINTS FuO.

AUODER .=, {4gQzs1)

RUDCER F3AMZ
(64£2323)

!

RUQQSR HQRN
(Lare) (70291)

/18" WASHER
(12530"

P

3718 LacxwT

-



2-3

RUDDER ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)

PULL FORWARD

“« @ HOLO RUODER FRAME FI2M WHILI OULLING SUDGIR
LZA0ING E0GZ FORWARD TO MAKE RUCOSR COVES
TAUT AND TO ALIGN L.Z. CENTISLINE WITH RUCDER
HOSN SOTTOM/FORWARD MOUNT HOLZS. MARX 80TTOM/
FORWARD HOLZ POSITION,THEN SWING HORM ASIOE
-z T3 RTYZAL THE MORK.

1/8" (3.2mm) GA?
BETWEIN RUCDER L.E.
AND RUDDER FRAME.

&y

RUDOER HORM

PUNCH AND DRILL 3/15" HOLS THRU
TH WAL! F TR £l 2
©) ?o WALLS OF THE RUODER FRAME. < e AUBGE DL Bie
MAKE SURE DRILL BIT IS STRAIGHT 1 RUDOSA LEADING EDGE (¢Q251)
TO ALIGN THE HOLIS).
@ADJUST ANGLE QF HCAN SO THAT 'AFT' f
HCLE L:NES UP '#Il" qUDDEq |KHIAE 7[8"
CINTIRLINE. BACK-IAILL THE 3/18"

Zoal T TUEE CAR _—X/ AN3-~154 (10040)
. - 2040 Al Qe

HOLE AND INSZRT THE AN3-13A soLT | (29440) AND 3 WASHERS

AND HARCMARE AS I $TZ2 1. \1

(NOTZ: "ON RUCCER FRAME FORWARD/ E“*"‘“‘xv—-/“‘ RUDDER FRAME {2032¢)
BOTTOM & REAR MOUNT HOLES, 1N~ / ¢

STALL 3/15" WASHE3 3ETWEIN HORN R e rvrrcs ninnEs Essue i1

AND RUDDER FRAME.) (¢ PLACZS) f OFF IXCE3S RUDDER FRAME 3/15" (:

il

—.8 ]
FORWARD QF THE RUDOER L"i\DIlG cOGE. INST )
TUBE CAP (20400).

ASSEMBLE MAROWARE AS SHOWN BELOW. |7/8" TUBE CONNEZTOR {20¢40)
SET BELOW FOR "“POPPING IN® INSTRUCTIONS,|TRIM OME 2R TO EASC INSTALL-
: ATION OF COMPRESSION s.Rul/tij
7/8" ALUMN, -TUSE
O CONMECTOR (20445) U\ RUDDE?. FRAME
ue RWLOER L.Z.{40251) AN3-114 (10025} (20329)
FORWARD q w/ orne Tackrut.
: Jm I Y {10500Q)
. ¢ L 7 —TL D
———— c— :
q - T D

= ik ( .y :
13/4% x 174" GRADE § J [-‘:; 315" LOCK lU""';; (10520) ¥,
30LT (104Q0) RUDDER COMPRIISION STRUT (d0391)\

USE TEMPLATE #2 (P:LE 12-2) FOR RUDDER COMPRESSION STRUT  LEVERAGE INTQ

|
, PISITION =~
HEAT CUT HOLE FOR COMPRESSION STRUT AS WAS (7
DONE FOR RUDDER L.E. IN DRAWING 'A', WITH oo -
HAROWARE ASSEMBLED FOR DRAWING 'S' YOU ARE  guDDER Lying oF  GNTO PLACZ/
NOW-READY TO "PQP" COMPRESSTON STRUT INTO  ON [T'S SipE
PLACE. USE.LARGE SCREWORIVER TO LEYER STRUT

INTO POSITION, THEW "POP"™ STRUT INTO RUDDER ( FIRUARD
FRAME AS- SHOWN,

(L

N©)



RUDDER ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)

/4 ¢
Grade §
{1C4+00)

NOTZ:

’ Rudder Frame (40329)
~ 1% plastie tubde
connectar [20450)

1° Eapansionl
_ f plug {20130),
<3

Z?lni1hl1 7/8% Tube
Cap (20400}
IMPOQATANT)

Trim ercess rudder

frame 174" {5§.4 mn.} pasit ba-
lanca s3ruc,

Rudder balance

$ErVT(40399)

Audder
(40251)

SEE DETAIL BELOW

2=
_—
Assamble RUDCER 3ALAICT STRUT (4G°-n).
(2) Pusm HEAL CUT Sifp it into the jocket and insz: &
Tent EXCESS art end of the sirut to the Audder—.§
(20251),Push the forward 2dge ar the
strut down so the Rudder Caover ig tigh
Marx ’//" Mark and drill a 1/4" hole through the
AMQ DRILLTYAS L.E..ar the Rudder Frame as shown("),
Naw install the Grade § 30lt (1040Q)
with 1/4" Hashar (1058Q) and Loczita.
(1) tasTALL THIS
EXO FIRST

L.E.

RUDDER BALANCE

PART NO. CESCRIPTION
L. 10035 AN 3-143
2. 45083 GUSSET PLATC
3. 10530 3/18" WASHER
4. 10500 3/16" LOCKNUT




RUDDER EYEBOLT ASSEMBLY

Nutplate
Ruddar L.E., ———m /—

(40251)

2= . :_‘l-
A
(10560)—

AN43B-14a
Eyebolt .
(10330)

F=g-P-RA- 51 B

-8

.
)
¥
1
1
L]
o
r

\
M "
1/4 " WASHERI1 ‘ (asigio e

(10560)
4 PLACES

[

1. HEAT CUT HQLE FOR UPPER EYEBOLT. USE' 1/4" WASHERS (10560) AS SHOWN,

2. SECURE VELCRO STRAPS LOCATED AT CORNERS OF RUDDER. USE A HOT KNIFE TOQ

TRIM EXCESS VELCRO STRAPS AS NECESSARY.



ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY

ORAWING "A". ST1ip ELEVATQR covers gver
ELEVATOR FRAMES(Pockets on battom).
Install TUBE CONNECTOR hardware(4 places)
then slide ELEVATQR L.E. into sail.
(ELEVATOR ARM hgole on Lafc § POP rivets afi).
Install GRADE S's and FORKS as shaown.

Do DRAWINGS "B" and "C" as shown.

EYEBOLT on
‘*””_StabiTizer

3/168"x 3/8" Clevis

BOTTOM VIEW

T.E. (NEXT PAGZ)

1/4"x | 3/4"— (i:)-— o Pin(10440)

%RADE 5 Heat cut holes. Usa

(10400) 174"x 1 1/2" Fork maw
Tt T ok} Vi N RANE,

Elevator L.E. | (20310) ' page 12-2. | N

(70131) 4&%_ ?? § T

1" Tube = (10510) o~—(10360) TRIM OHE

cannector 7/8" Tube Connector - —— EAR TO EASE

(20450) (20440) 4 placss INSTALLATIOr

:1:]— "““-—|hr=aded Alumn.
== insert(20380)
&= FS-=— (10550) (10500)

“““-ETevator Frame

(10030}

FORWARD

BOTTOM VIEW

% HO)
Elevator comprassion Strut

(70090Q) 2 places. "POP" in place.

Heat c¢ut hole for forward AN3-13a
and install Elevator Arm. Swing
Arm around so aft hole lines up
with center of Elevatar Frame.
Orill 3/16" haole and install af
AN3-13a.

e AN3-133

©

(10030)

! Both ends. j\\\\\\

@Ehvator L.E. Elevator Frame i

¥

0o

Elevator Control
~—— Arm(70070)

FORWARD

ur

N

TOP VIEW

Lef s side
Elavator

\

\5
™~

Line up aft hole of arm
with center of Elevator
Frama.

SIDE VIEW



STABILIZER ASSEMBLY

DRAWING "A" - Bend stabilizer frame halves
WSLIGHTLY" aver car tire 1/2" (12.7 mm.)
to help make sail taut. Lay the frame
halves on the floor flat and insert into
STABILIZER SLEEVE.

Measure, mark and drill 3/16" (4.7 mm)
holes for both halves as shown, Fig. A. ¢
Install 3/16" Rivets (20225). Stip sail
onto frame (SEAM -of sail on same side as
rivets). DRAWINGS "8" - "D" - Assemble
as shown.

(1?;) Slightly bend frame out 1/2" (12.7 mm)

gver car tire to help make sail taut, 3/16" POP RIVETS (20225)
/ﬂh.4 PLACES.

{BOTH SIDES) I [6" (15.2 und l

—1"(25.4 mm)

_ —4"(101.
«—STABLLIZER FRAME soil0L.6 o
(40265) 2 EACH | AND DRILL.
[astall tube connector at both
(]§§> ends. $1ide STABILIZER T.E. STABILIZER FRAME

inta sail(Mut plate in center (40265)
facas forward). Use Targe screw-

driver to leverage STABILIZER

T.E. onto tube - -.-}5~ (10500/10550)

E connector as
shown below.
AN3-13a(10030)

[: 1" ALUMN. TUBE CONMECTOR
(20445 BOTH ENDS.
(10510) Eﬁi ’(/——STABILIZEQ T.E. (40289)
A ..
(Effffff}j}====a_._4 1/? NAS?E? (3 PLACES.)
. ! 0560
. 5
LEVERAGE T (1060) AN43B 142 EYEBOLT(10350)
ue SLIDE ONTQ TUBE “ 3 pLACES.
CONNECTCR.
"IMPORTANT" CENTER EYEBOLT
REQUIRES TWO WASHERS..
1/4"% 1 3/4" GRAD
H aas0) Bot Es- 5=/ {EAT CUT THRU STABILIZER COVER

AT THREE EYESOLT LOCATIONS.



TAIL ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Refer to Detail ‘A’

Tube (2)

1-

Stabilizer Trailing Edge
places.

2.

as

F.

for proper paositioning of Tail Mount

and Rudder Brace (11) with respect to the Tail Skid (1).

Refer to Detail °‘B°. Place the Horizantal Stabhilizer UPSIDE
DOWN on work surface. Attach the Tail Mount Tube (2) to the

(3
Tighten to proper taorgue. Don’'t crush the tubae.

using the hardware (4,5,4,7,8) - 2

Refer to Detail 'C°. Attach the Tail Mount Tube (2) ta the
Stabilizer Frame (9) using the hardware (13,7,5,10,7,8) =~ 2 places -

shaown. Tighten to proper

Attach Rudder Brace (11)

torque. Don’'t crush the tube.

to the 90 Degree Tang (10) with the

hardware (12,7,8). Tighten to proper torgue. Don’'t crush the tube.

P.N. Description.

O~ v n £ LNk
. e e 2 e o _»

— — = 0
Mo O e
P

13.

41150 Tail Skid
40172 Tail Mount Tube

40269 Stabilizer Trailing Edge

10290 AN4-34A Bolt

20280 1/4™ x 1" Saddle
20346 Nylon Washerzr, 1/4" x 1"

10560 1/4" washer
Laslo 1/4" Locknut

40285 Stapilizer Frame

20365 90 Dagree Tang
40181 Rudder Brace
101Q0 AN4-144A Bolre

10280 AN4-31A Bolt



NOTE:

ATTACH BOLT (12)
8EFORE BOLT (13}

UpP

®

DETAIL 'C’

HOLES DRILLED A
AN ANGLE TO
MATCH TAIL SKID

3

DETAIL ‘A’ \\?::)
|

D SIDE VIEW



TAIL ASSEMBLY ( CONT.)

1} 1/4" Locknue (105L0)

2y L/4" Washer {(1056Q)

1) Rudde:r noinge fork (10390)
4) AH4- 28A (10240)

5) 1"x 1/8'" Saddles (20270)
§) AN4-27A Bolt (10250)

4
, . 4
Attach Rudder 1o Tail Skid

with Clevis Pins as shaown.
T

Wrap DUCT TARE
around 3 times tg
grevent SLEYATOR
cantact.

TAIL MOUNT —/4(!‘0].72) 1

g RUDDER BRACE
(40181) 7

3/16"x 3/8" Clevis Pin
(10440} 2 needed g o

Safety&

Ring
{20310)
(2 PL)

;

RUDDER ———>

—— TAIL SKID
411350

1" TUBE CAP
{20410) \

{SEE MOTE)

TUBE CAP NOTE: SECURE WITH ADHESIVE (60592) AND RIVET (20200). o



TAIL ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

1. Refer to Detail °‘A’.

Attach the Upper Tail Boam Tube

(1) to the

Tail Mount Tube (2) with hardwares (3,4) Tighten to proper torgue.

Don 't crush the tube.

2. Refer to Detail °"B°

Repeat for the opposite side.

. Assamble the Channel

{(3) to the Upper Tail

Boom Tube (1) with hardware (6,7,12,4). Tighten ta proper torgque. Don‘t

crush the tube. Repaat

3. Refer ta Detail ‘C°
Skid (9) with hardware
Dan ‘'t crush the tube.

4. Refer to Detail ‘B’
Channel

Channels. Repeat far

forr the opposite side.

. Attach the Tail Brace Tubes

. Attach the Tail Brace Tube

the opposite side. w

it

(8) to the Tail
(10,11,7,12,4)., Tighten to praoper taorgue.

(8)

to

(S) with hardwar=(13,12,4), Tighten Nut (4), da nat

o
5. Attach the Lower Tail Boom Tubes (14) to thg Tail Skid
hardware (1%,12,16,7,12,4). Tighten to proper torgue. Don

the tubes.

4

ER
Pt. P.N. Descriptiofi.
1. 40179 Upper Tail Booum Tube g
2. 40172 Tail Mount Tube
I. 10140 AN4-16A BOLT
4, 10510 1/4" Locknuc
5. 20080 I-75 Channel
A, 10170 AN4-20A Bolt
7. 20270 1/8" x 1" Saddlae
g, 40425 Tail Brace Tube
9. 41150  Tail Skid
10. 10294  AN4-36A Bolc N
11. 20265 7/8"Plastic saddles.
12. 10560 1/4"™ Washer fg
13. 10140  AN4-164 Bol: .
14, 40421 Lower Tail Boom Tube
13. 10302 ., AN4-45A Bolt
15, 20289 1 1/2" Plastie Saddle

the
deform the

(?) with
‘tecrush



2-12

TAIL ASSEMBLY ( CONT.)

DETAIL 'C’



S

—CTION 3

ROOT TUBE ASSEMBLY

FORWARD CHANNELS

TRI-BAR AND AFT KING POST CHANNEL ATTACHMENT

AND NOQSE WIRE ATTACHMENT-=--==—===-=

World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles

-



FOWARD CHANNELS/ NOSE WIRE ATTACHMENT

Assemble hardwara as shown for DRAWINGS "A" , "B", and "C".

ROOT TUBE /C ‘\

AS3EMBLY ]

[ >0 |THe PROP £HO 0F THE ROOT TUB
\ o ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF THE S}
° HOUS ING AND CHANNEL 20068 1S

~ ASSEMBLED AND ALIGNED AT THE
N —_— ..e/ FACTORY.

ANG=244
- {10220}

A /
(:;::}ifa" LOCKNUT

ANS-25
(10327)
(10510)/
1/4" WASHER
Qe ~(10560)

5-175
CHANNEL
{20050)

(2 PL.) ROQT TUBE

ASSEMBLY

FORWARD KINGPOST CHANNEL
(20075)

¥

TN
& ~.
T“\L/A" LOGENUT ‘=§::::::QD
(10510)
AN4-26a(10240)“/

5/168™ washac +
(10570) (2 PLIN

&

99‘-5/1€‘ TRI-BAR NOSE WIRE ASSYT.
LOCKNUT (20602) REF. ONLY-
(10540} DO NOT ATTACH LOWER TRI-

BAR WIRES AT THIS TIME.
ATTACH REMAIWING HARDWARE -~
FINGER TIGHT. ]

" DETAILS CONTINUED ON MEXT PAGE.



TRI-BAR/AFT KINGPOST ATTACHMENT

5/16" LOCXNUT
(10540}

5/16" FTEHNDER WASHER
(10600)

e

i S~ poot TUBE -
ASSEMBLY
| (40145)
ANS-27A
(10324) (
! ‘

™~

TRI-BAR CHANNEL
20100

TIGHTEN FQRWARD BOLT OF

AFT KINGPOST CHANNEL,3UT

LEAVE REARWARD BOLT AND

HARDWARE FINGER TIGHT AS AnN4-244 BOLT
TH1S WILL BE REMOVED (10220)
LATER FOR WING SEZT-0F,

{656381)

1/4" WASHER
(10560)

ROQT TUBE
1/4"™ LOCKNUT ASSEMBLY

(10510} (40148)







SECTION 4
WING ASSEMBLY

BELLCRANK / COMPRESSION STRUT AND BELLCRANK STRUT ASSEMBLIES....... 4-2
BELLCRANK ATTACHMENT TO BELLCRANK STRUT....vvvivrriiennnieennnannn 4-3
WING ASSEMBLY / LEADING AND TRAILING EDGE %PAR INSERTION........... 4-4

TIP TUBE ATTACHMENT TO LEADING AND TRAILING EDGE SPARS......... .. 4-6
ROOT TUBE ATTACHMENT TO LEADING EDGE AND TRAILING EDGE SPARS....... 4-7
WING RIB AND STRUT ASSEMBLY.....vieiiiiiinnii it oin. 4-8
COMPRESSION AND AILERON BELLCRANK STRUT INSTALLATION; .............. 4-9
RIB INSERT SLOT CUTTING....s vt it ieinieseeroetoensseesnnees 4-10
RIB INSERTING. ... .cveivvvdsianoannnsyoroonosnsuins eeseerar e 4-11
DIAGONAL STRUT ATTACHMENT.........0.0 .0 P e irsas ettt 4-12
UPPER WIRE GENERAL ARRANGEME&T......... .......................... 4-14

WING WIRE INSTALLATION / BELLCRANK COMPRESéION STRUT ATTACHMENT...4-15
LEADING EDGE OUTBCARD UPPER WIRE TEMPLATE ATTACHMENT.............. 4-16
TEMPLATE - LEADING EDGE OUTBOARD UPPER WIRE.......cevevieeiiinn.s, 4-17
WING WIRES / COMPRESSION STRUT ATTACHMENT (LEADING EDGE OUTBOARD).4-18
WING WIRES / COMPRESSION STRUT ATTACHMENT ( TRAILING EDGE 0.B.)...4-19
ANTI-DRAG WIRE ATTACHMENT TO TRAILING EDGE SPAR...........cvvvnnn. 4-19
TRAILIN® EDGE FORKBOLT ATTACHMENT.....vevvrrnvernnerenienninnnnsn 4-20

THE SRIGINAL" :
World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles

4-1



BELLCRANK STRUT/COMPRESSION STRUT

COMPRESSION.

STRUT (40283 )
Ol |O AILERON BELLCRAN:
u STRUT(71020)

1-1/8" TUBE 1-3/4" TUBE

COMNECTOR CONNECTOR

(20442) (20841)

GOES AFT GOES FUD.

SHORTER EXTENSION BELLCRANK AH3-1Za

/ggjai:‘ (21" - §3.3 em.) 7 . STRUT(71020)" (1004Q)
Zi WASHER 3/16" .
3/16" LOCKNUT WASHER
' -\\\\\ (10530) AT
| 3/15"<'\v"’§'f:é‘a
SLEEVE LOCKNUT  (20441)
(10500)

Assemble Ailaron Bellcrank Strut (ABOVE) and Comp. Strut (BELOW LEFT) as. shown usiﬁﬁ
1-3/4" Alum, Tube Conn. on forward end and - 1-1/8" Alum. Tube Conn. on aft end or
struts. (NOTE: AFT END QF BELLCRANK STRUT IS THE SHORTER LENGTH FROM STRUT SLEEVE.)

REPEAT FOR OPPOSITE WING STRUTS. (20442)

CCMPRESSIGN STRUT

(40283)
' AILERON BELLCRANK

(42009)

] g

=) <) BELLCRANK BES
(10702)

(20841)
LOCKNUTS SHOULD FACE INBOARD.

[ Ji PERIMETER HOL

Place Bellcrank Bearing on 8ellcrank
and use four of small perimetzr holes
at 90¥ pasitions to mark, punch and
drill 1/8" holes in bellcrank. Install
rivets. REPEAT with other bellcrank's BELLCRANKS WILL BE
PUSH/PULL arm extending in opposits INSTALLED WITH BEARING
direction, as shown, ON 8QTTOM.

|- 1/8" RIVET
(26201) (¢ .f



4-3

AILERON BELLCRANK
ATTACH TO BELLCRANK STRUT

—

1/4" LOCKMUTS

7 (10510)
d \@@
\\\ .545557 1/4" UASHERS

/// 10560

o
AILERON CABLE ﬁ@s, ) QQF
(L) 71019 - -—;"" S
i a
AILERON BELLCRANK e a 4%4ﬂ9
(42009) 1/4" FENDER ~ T SAFETY RING
BEARING WASHER - (20310)
FACES (10565) ; ’
DOWN *-—*Ea =
BUSHING | , ‘
I I (71003) A_. AILERON CABLE ~ ¥
z J S - (L) 71019
E ' (2, SADRLE \§§§==============¢’%f/
g . (20289) 315" = A
o~ H Assemble > CLEYIS PIN o\a\a’ l

AFT hardware (10440)
FIRST, to finger

tight,

Tighten down both
locknuts AFTER
forward hardware

3-HOLE TANG is installes.

- AN 253

=2

(10235)
. (71020)

6——

T =Y

J-—»ANTI DRAG

CABLES (71032)
(Inboard & Outboard

(INBOARD) (OUTBOARD)

w/20 TANG w/FLAT TANG O
. S
{L P r\a
- .b AN4 25a ’
(10235) {

LEFT SIDE ASSEMBLY SHOWN. REPEAT FOR RIGHT SIDE.

BELLCRANK STRUT



4-4

CNMUHS JOVAUIES UNEM 1437 - MJIA WOLLUY

) (6€” ") ¥¥dS "3°L "QYYOINT ST L13ATY 1SdId Jy¥r g
: \\11A< ) 31110 SI0H 2 HLIM UvdS 40 3
- r T
3 | Na _ T % GuyiMNI 30vd SLIATH _
L £
—1 ——
1 1 C
g (i il 2 - B
i
{2£005) M i i
TIVS NIVH—» ¥ ; ” ﬁl
i i P
(Z£10v)38NL ; H :
q—dI1l INIM g8 |ii i i)
1 o ]
B Ry ..“ 2
Yy <FY
N
— — — — — —
QUYMNI 30v4 SLIATY _
o
& -
g (sctob) ¥vds 31 |\._.u=u adAy aaded A3seu v aath {im A9y se saaddyz
apls buope Buiuund $3903 NOYIVA SUI 40 |Nny34ed
3Q “S¥3ddIZ Butso[d pue bujuado USUM § NOILAYD
"{6£10Y) ¥¥dS "3°1 -umoys sbuimeap 4ad se ajquassy
1 40 30IS 13A1Y dOd :
{ wl 910y Lb/1 YIM YydS 40 pus 1e (|e3sut 0] 3udns
3Q pue UMOYS Se BJempary I1qWISSY .Y, INIMYHO
. -4e37 § AE3M quaAaud
tJ \nF 0] pue-uea|d> 11 dasy 03 [leS J9pun Ae| pue "2313
< . cshnd 40 *S3ajue|q °sI98Ys pag plo el :INIH INJd13IH
(95407 )BOLIINNDD AT14V40dWIL 0T0H 0L ‘dn butoey (saaddiz)
gl Nwny 1 1108 wb/T ANY IY3SNI 40 3pLS w0110 YIiM punoad uo STIYS NIV OM1 jo Buo Aej

W)

"ATTHN3ISSY HVYAS

g

A19NISSY ONIM



4-5

(6£10) N R
4vds 371 AR .

{(8E10¥)
¥vds 371 S1I¥I0d IAIFTS
NOISNIL Y3NNI

"UoLIIBUUOT |NYLS TYNOIVIO pue SIYISNI g1y Yyt e obpa
but|tea] aya uo pue suopjoun{ saddiz 7y 12 Yeaaq SIAIDS
“Buiinoa aoy Buim SpLsuy quid o} A4essaossu 3q Kew 31 pue -

butm uL saaaafs ybnoayy saeds apL|S o3 anuLiue) 2, INIMVYE]

*umoys se sjaydod
BAID|S UOLSUDY J3uul (e ybnoayj 81n04 03 JUNs Iq pue |Les

0juil saeds abpa 9N[IyYL Pue gNIQYIT UYIOQ J43SUI g, INIMVHA
) e B 48, SONIMYHQA ‘'ASSY HYJS

Agfhzoov>4m§mmm<mﬂ:3
( : ( .



WING ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)

4-6

WING TIP TUBE.
Pull L.E., SPAR back out of sajl just

enough to bolt on WING TIP TUBE. -— AN4-14a (101007

L.E. SPAR
Jr— (40138)

2 required

1/4" WASHER(10560)
2 reguirad

WING TIP TUBE
( (40137)

\
NUT PLATE

back into sail and angie around to get all of TUBE
inside sail. Reach inside sail through ZIPPER and

REPEAT DRAWING STEPS "A™ THRU "E" FOR OTHER WING
THEN PROCEED TO DRAWING “F".

With WING TIP TUBE now attached to L.E., slide assembly

rachet bottom of WING TIP TUBE to T.E. SPAR as shown.

MAIN SAIL ‘

CUTAWAY VIEW \ I

ol

i
T.E. SPAR (40139)W__ﬂ_qmnmmunum 1

\-i::jl_,—"fﬂ’_*ﬁ-WING TIP TUBE

(40137)

1/4" WASHER
(10560)

1 3/74"x 1/4"
GRADE 5
(10400)

D

-

d



WING ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)

A@ROOT TUBE ATTACH

Install SPARS to ROOT TUBE as shown.

AN4-25(10230)

FORWARD

BOTH SIDES
BOTTOM
VIEW
1/4" WASHERS (10560)
L.E. SPARS \ ! 2 per bolt.
(40138) ]
= "_l_.__ff&::él Q) ——__ F'""
e

|
i ~-— CASTLE NUT
(10521)
‘ BOTH SIDES
\ S SAFETY. RING
(20310)
BOTH SIDES
ROOT TUBE<
(40145) __\//\_1

G

AN4-17
(10160)
BOTH SIDES

g )
‘ =
Tl

r 9z

g

T.E. SPARS
(40139}

| o (10560}

CASTLE NUT
‘r""_- (10521) BOTH SIDES

< SAFETY RING
{20310) BOTH SIDES




4-8

WING RIB & STRUT ASSY.

DRAWING “1" Set wings up on wooden horse as shown below,

DRAWING "2" Pull sail tight with BUCKLES and ROPE to the measurements
given below.

NOTE: Eyelets are for initial sail tightening only.

Trailing edge eyelets may line up with ANTI-DRAG WIRE holes.
If this is the case then go ahead and run anti-drag wire
bolt through eyelet. See Page 4-19.

NQTE: If you are going to
use a wooden horse, take
off KING POST and TRI-BAR :
channels. =1 CLOSE ALL ZIPPERS

BRIDGE FACES
QUTSIDE ;7

NOTE:\ IT IS BEST TO SUPPORT WING TIPS ON BOXES A1
TIP TUBE ONLY,IF WING IS SUPPORTED ON UPPER
RIBS INSTALLED LATER THE WEIGHT GF THE WINEC

MAY FLATTEN THE RIBS RESULTING
AIRFOIL, A LG‘ ‘?F

7" (178.cm) LEADING EDGE
et S

NYLON Rope (7" (178 cm) TRAILING EDGE

NOTE: Clamp root tube

f‘m » «% to wooden horse to

MEASURE FROM prevent it from turning

when pulling sail tight.

THESE POINTS. \\\
NOT_HERE :

BN

VELCRO DOOR—~a,

L

rnnnailr e



"COMPRESSION & AILERON BELLCRANK STRUT INSTALL.

COMPRESSION STRUTS

Look through zipper openings to Tocate holes in wing L.E. spar
for Grade 5 bolts (for both aileron bellcrank and compression
strut forward end attach - 1 ea. per wing), and to locate the
corresponding wing T.£. holes for Grade 5-to-strut aft end

attachment, Grade 5 bolts attach to strut thru T.E. spar,

GRADE 5 BOLT HOLESs.
3 4

] g
[ 3
-—RO0T TUBE "\
(40145) AILERON L.E. §
SAIL NOT SHOWN BELLCR?;‘K ) e— COMPRESSION
L N STRUT (7102 STRUT o
FOR CLARITY 4 on3) A Y
T/E.
szRAnE 5 BOLT HOLES _ B
PTG 2 SRUL G
CAUTION: ORIENTATE STRUTS CORRECTLY. \ <ot oien

STRUT INSERTION METHQD

Insert struts into position through zipper openings at an angle, with strut

forward end extending OUTBOARD.

Maneuver strut
into position

TOP VIEW

between spars
until Tined up
with L.E. and
T.E. attach holes.

TE~ ]

DO NOT cut
holes in
fabric yet,.

D0 NOT HEAT CUT bolt insertion holes in fabric on outside of L.E. and T.E.

spars for Grade 5'bolts. It will be done at a later step.

REPEAT ON OTHER WING



RIB INSERT SLOT CUTTING

Refer to TEMPLATE (Page 12-3). Cut out Templata "S" (RIB INSERT SLOT). You -
may wish to transfer template.to poster board. Place tempiate, as indica-
ted, on wing bottom surface with template aft end con wing T.E. seam.

neut out" section on fabric with pencil, cut and heat seal.

THE FOLLOWING RIB POCKETS REQUIRE SPECIAL ATTENTION.

LOCATz THE [NBOARD EMD OF THE TRAILING ZDGE SPAR.
MEASURE QUTBCARD AMO LOCATE THE RIB IMSERTION !

POEKETS“AT 32 1/2" (82.5 cm), 100 3/4* (255.9 cm),
%50 3/4" (358.1 am). MARK LOCATION WITH TEMPLATE
7" (RIB INSEAT SLOT). CUT QUT WITH RAZOR SLAGE

THEN HEAT SEAL EACH LAYER WITH A HOT QIIFE. “17. 55— RIB POCKET
SEAMS (REF.)

{WING 80TTOM e
SUFACE SHOWN)

GAP SEAL

IMPORTANT!
ALIGN TEMPLATE VERTICAL LINES WITH RIB POCKET SEAMS.

ALL OTHER TEMPLATE LOCATIONS MAY BE CUT WITH A HOT KNIFE SEALING BOTH LAYERS
TOGETHER. AS THESE OTHER LOCATIONS DO NOT RECEIVE LOWER RIBS.

REPEAT FOR A TOTAL OF 10 SLOTS IN RIB INSERTION POSITIONS ON EACH WING AFT
END BOTTOM SURFACE. REFER TO ILLUSTRATION ON PAGE 4-11.



. 4-11

RIB INSERTING

The wing diagram below shows where to place ribs.

T STEP "1%: Insert ALL upper ribs by going thru SLIT, then slide ribs thry
factory-cut slit as shown. NOTE: Upper wing tip pockets get sleeved tip
ribs (40166). STEP "2": POP rib ends in place and push off to one side so
lTower ribs can be installed thru SLIT, also. STEP "3": Install lower ribs
as shown and again, "POP" in place. Screwdriver may be used to PUSH rib

ends in place.
BOTTOM VIEW _X-ALL UPPER POCKETS GET RIBS.

£ _ N SLEEVED TIP RIS
~ {40165) GOES IN
_ . — HERE.(both wings)

.APPLIED POCKET LOCATED

11" (27.9 cm) INBOARD
*&x ' FROM WING TIR.
bt e ‘
4 ik t A o hese| Lones
L zIpPeRs POCKETS RECEIVE RIBS,
* SEE_PREVIOUS PAGE FOR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING
% HEAT SEALING LAYERS AT TEMPLATE LOCATIONS.
AP SEAL SLIDE UPPER RIBS (40165) THRU SLIT IN'WING SURFACE,

@ SLIDE RIB THROUGH
/-FACTORY CUT SLIT.

A —
T.E. SPAR ) ALL 3 STEPS
(40139) FORWARD

0 ue

<+———— UPPER RIB END SHOWN
POPPED IN PLACE.

w025, SLIDE LOWER RIB(40167) —~ .
=1, INTO POCKET. PULL UPPER RIBS TO ONE SIDE TO ALLOW
% LOWER RIBS TO "POP" INTO PLACE.

~——— | OWER RIB END L
SHOWN IN PLACE RIB SHOWN IN POCKET.

- . .’/

NOTE. =

Trim and file smooth the two TIP RIBS
.. to keep tips from folding under as
y shown in drawing at left.

“rr:::""’-ﬁ\—-TRIM OFF 1/4" (6-4’ mm)




4-12

DIAGONAL STRUT ATTACHMENT

. SEE DETAIL 'A'. LOCATE THE HOLE IN THE LEADING EDGE SPAR (4). REVEAL

THE HOLE AND HEAT SEAL. PASS BOLT (5) THRU CHANNEL (3) { NOTE CORRECT
ORIENTATION). CONTINUE THRU LEADING EDGE SPAR (4). ADD WASHER (6) AND
SECURE. WITH LOCKNUT (7). TIGHTEN TO PROPER TORQUE. DO NOT CRUSH TUBE.

. SEE DETAIL 'B', LOCATE THE HOLE IN THE TRAILING EDGE SPAR (1).REVEAL

THE HOLE AND HEAT SEAL, INSTALL BOLT (8) THRU CHANNEL (3) AS ORIENTED.
CONTINUE THRU TRAILING EDGE (1),SADDLE (9), CHANNEL (3), WASHER (6).
SECURE WITH LOCKNUT (7). TIGHTEN TO PROPER TORQUE. DO NOT CRUSH TUBE.

. POSITION CHANNEL (3), (THE ONE TO BE ATTACHED TO DIAGONAL STRUT (2)),

PARALLEL TO THE TRAILING EDGE SPAR (1). LOCATE THE HOLES AT BOTH THE
TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE CHANNEL. USING THE HOLES AS A GUIDE,CUT AND
HEAT SEAL THE HOLE LOCATIONS THRU BOTH THE UPPER AND LOWER WING SUR-
FACE. THIS ALLOWS THE BOLT (10) TO PASS THRU THE CHANNEL (3).

. INSTALL THE DIAGONAL STRUT (2) TO THE TRAILING EDGE SPAR (1) USING

BOLT (10), CHANNEL (3), WASHER (6). SECURE/WITH LOCKNUT (7). TIGHTEN

. PULL APART THE VELCRO DOOR ( NOT SHOWN ) LOCATED AT THE FUEL TANK

CUT-QUT ON THE BOTTOM OF THE WING SURFACE. SWING THE DIAGONAL STRUT
(2) INTO CHANNEL (3}. SEE DETAIL 'A'. PASS BOLT (10) THRU CHANNEL (3), o
DIAGONAL STRUT (2), WASHER {6) AND SECURE WITH LOCKNUT (7). TIGHTEN B

. WRAP THE VELCRO DCOR SNUGGLY ARQUND THE DIAGONAL STRUT (2) AND RESEAL

—

2
3
4
TG PROPER TORQUE. DO NOT DEFORM CHANNEL (3).
5
TO PROPER TQRQUE. DO NOT OEFORM THE CHANNEL (3).
]
THE DOQR TO THE ORIGINAL PQOSITION.
7. REPEAT ASSEMBLY SEQUENCE 1-6 FOR THE OPPOSITE WING.
Pt. P.N. Description
1. 40139 Trailing Edge Spar
2. 40420 1 1/4" Diagonal Strut
3. 20090 1 1/4" Channel
4. 40138 leading Edge Spar
5 10220  AN4-24A Bolt
6. 10560  1/4" Washer
7. 10510 1/4" Locknut
8. 10185  AN4-21A Bolt
9, 20289 1 1/2" Plastic Saddle
C. 10170 AN4-20A Bolt



4-13

DIAGONAL STRUTS

Pull buckles tight again making sure sail is very taut.

FORWARD

BOTTOM VIEW

NOTE: DIAGONAL STRUTS WILL APPEAR TOOQ LONG AND MAY
%‘ [ |  REQUIRE ASSISTANCE TO FORCE-INTO PLACE.

-35 5" (90.2 cm)

FROM INBCARD END
OF TRAILING EDGE
SPAR.

NOTE: Install the Trailing Edge

—End of Diagonal Strut
first.

AFTER CHANNEL INSTALLATION
VERIFY CHANNEL IS PARALLEL
TO THE TRAILING EDGE SPAR.
USING HOLES IN CHANNEL,
HEAT CUT THRU THE TQP AND
BOTTOM SURFACE OF THE WING
TO ALLOW BOLT (10) TO.BE
INSTALLED AS ORIENTATED.



UPPER WIRE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

LEFT UPPER WIRE SET
(20588)

L.E. INGD
LE ouTsD

T.E. OUTHD
T.E, iNaQ

|

/\ @//

f

3

S

r/- ,""

4 g
.r/
7

(LEFT WING SHOWN HERE)
i HAVE YOU CHECKED THE NICO SLEEVES YET?




WING WIRE INSTALLATION s
BELLCRANK/COMPRESSION STRUT/

Heat cut holes for GRADE 5 BOLTS, then make sure comprassion and aileron bellcrank
struts are in line with holes. Assemble hardware in the sequence shown below and
in the following pages (Staps 1 - 6).

" USE AN AWL TO HELP ALIGN SPAR HOLES AND COMPRESSION STRUT FITTING HOLES.
(BOTTOM VIEW-LEFT WING SHOWN)
RIBS AND SAIL NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
N S
BELLCRANK - N zcompnsssmm
STRUT (71020) STRUT (40283)

o ANT T-ORAG
CABLE (71032)

advmbod |

(|
DIAG. STRUT 2 4
(40420)

N
(2) ~
—— ] /4" 2 3/4"

GRADE 5(10430)
T.E. SPAR
1/4" WASHER (40139)

(10560) @ — 6
WING WIRE L.E.
URPER INBOARD !

ER I 7\ HEAT CUT HOLE

{(20588)
¥~— WING WIRE T.E.
WING WIRE L.E.

| LOWER INBOARD
pa LOUER, DNBOARD m (20547)
20544 ,
HEAT CUT HOLE : L TN WING WIRE T.E.
- | UPPER INBOARD
N (20588)

;.‘;-'-*: LANDING GEAR
1/4" WASHE g SIDE WIRE (20616)

STRUT (71020)

— AILERON
4« BELLCRANK
pa

X _ (10560) .
L.E. SPAR ' =
£40138) :
+—— AILERON :
.E.1B. BELLCRANK
L.E.L.B | gELLC T.E.L.B. s 1/4" x 27 BOLT

S (71020) I (losioy




L.E. OUTBD UPPER WIRE
TEMPLATE ARRANGEMENT

FULL SIZE TEMPLATE ALONG WITH IJSTRUCTIONS
- ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

LEFT WING SHOWN

=8

Y

COMP, STRUT BOLT HEAD"

COMPREISION STRUT —

I



4-17

_ av3H 1709 1Ndls

NOISSIHIWOD

1 ayvog.ino

_P_- f 3903 oNIav3T
* 4

*ONTH 1ND1¥ MO ASH HOA ALVISHAL BAOHIW -Nq

L # 370H C TETIVHY

7 0L L93adsad Hum — NHITTY

“OHEM LUDIY
VOA EDYNI WOUNIH NI SNOUIOONI IVAIAY -

ot NI 10718 IND 1VAH .mu

THIADD ODHIH OLHO 10715 AUYH .mw

*HOV1d OLNT ALlVIdNAL um<h.m

/ sq+f ot IDZJEAM HLIH B3O
wIEFIVEYIL ANY WIVIRD ARG, ROITY -y,

dVINOIANZdH 34

‘qvan 11049 1inuwlsg
HO1SSAN4NOD HIL OLNHO §f F'TOK ROETY -m

EFINPT a3iriod
no 4701 ANy X018 100 10D nd.-:hn=¢Q-N

TIYHRVIL_NONA HOYS HLIVIIHAL NAONER .P

ATINO IONIHIATY \= Juv O BN

,1LHOdS,

"ONIA LHOTY 31L NO 3Sn
Y04 3QIS %2vE JHL 35N ONY HIAD FLVIdWIL SIHL 414
"ATINO SNIM 1137 Y04 035N 38 01 31VIdW3L 40 J0IS SIHL

JLVIdWAL JHIM H3ddN dHYOHLNO 3IHad3d oNIaval



4-1

mee WIRES / COMPRESSION STRUTS.CON'T.

"VERY NEATLY" heat cut hole for wire hardware ~
and assemble as shown.
R

@-( 10510)

10560}

WING WIRE L.E.
UPPER QUTBGARD
(20586)

1% 1/4"™ NYLON WASHER
(20346)

ANTI-DRAG WIRE (71032) —m

Other end attaches in
step # 5.

~ RUN ANTI-DRAG_WIRE
“OVER COMP. STRUT

L.E. SPAR
(40138)

“+——1/4" % 2 1/2"™ GRADE 5
(10428) THREADS INTO
COMPRESSION STRUT.

5

o SEEEANS

Zmme. WIRE L.E.

LOWER OUTBOARD
(20534)

AN4-303 ——p»
{10270)

L.E.O.B.




WING WIRES / COMPRESSION STRUTS CON'T. 4-19
@Assemble hardware as shown

for STEPS 4 and 5. COMPRESSTON .
STRUT
(40283) ——m
T.E. SPAR wem——3
(40139)

WING WIRE T.E.
LOWER QUTBOARD
{20548)

WING WIRE T.E. —/

UPPER QUTBOARD “Lo 4 1/4" WASHER
(20586) '

-c

QUTBOARD ~———=

1/4" % 2" BOLT

TEOB (L0410)

WING WIRES CONT./ANTI-DRAG WIRE ATTACH TO TRAILING EDGE

ANTT-0RAG WIRE

(71032)
~——ROOT
TUBE 2
(40145) %
///.
e QUTBOARD ~——a
B (40139) \

i '4-'
===<—1/4" WASHER (10550)
e
' 1/4" LOCKNUT (10510)



=l

TRAILING EDGE FORKBOLT ATTACH

\ 1/8" NYLOC »
\I\ \J\ (coarse thread)
. . (10511)
1/4" WASHER (10540)
/ Tl 1" x 1 1/4"
< ﬁ/ =3 SADOLE {20230)
==
FENDER WASHER
S| (10553)
i [F—1/4""x"2" FORKBOLT
(10389)

- W DETAIL A’

| {l;és;gcm(’m SAME)AS
" 04210
VELCRO TO WINGTIP. SEE DETAIL /8" BELOW,

HEAT CUT HOLE FOR FORK,
THEN PUSH TEMPQRARY BOLT
OUT WHILE INSERTING FORK.

T S DETAIL ‘B’ -

N % |
TRAILING ECGE - ) | yﬂ e

‘53455’ N
: 6
> TIP TUBE NOT SHOWN
e 1/ Q*D(DL,_. i FOR CLARITY. SEE
T Goises N DETAIL 'A' ABOVE.

;‘J

X N
1/4" FEYDER WaSdzx @Q
(10565) R \&

1/64"=-20 ¢ 2 FORZ3QOLT $\
(10389) ety

gzAaT CUT HOL:Z 1/4 WASHER 10560)
1/4" - 20 LOCKNUT (10511}\/

(3 PLACES)



SECTION 5
AILERON ASSEMBLY

AILERON TRAILING EDGE ASSEMBLY ——m-——e=me=-eee—————- 5-2
NUTPLATE AND COMPRESSION STRUT ASSEMBLY ==mmmm=-ax- 5-3
AILERON LEADING EDGE ASSEMBLY =m-m—memmemmemeeee———= 524
AILERON TRAILING EDGE TO COMPRESSION STRUT ASSEMBLY S-S
AILERON COVER ATTACHMENT <--mme-mmmmnn /A SR W W 56
AILERON EYEBOLT AND HORN ATTAGHMENT \—=s-mece—-===-x 5-7
AILERON STOP AND TUBE CAP ATTACHMENT —i-wm-cebo<an- 5-8

THE ORIGINAL

World’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreatlonal Alrcraft and VVehicles



AILERON ASSEMBLY
TRAILING EDGE ASSEMBLY

Work an a flat surface. .
Inboard T.E. spar has
connecting SLEEVE
factory-installed with
1/8" RIVETS.

AILERON T.E. QUTBOARD /4-
(71026) | ' NN
AILERON T.E. INBOGARDJ
(w/Sleave)
(71025)

Join together
by sliding out-
board half gver
sleeve of in-
board half.

KEEP BOTH ENDS
LUSH TQ SURFACE
AVOID TWIST)

\\\\\\\\\ 4"/ 10.cm
: 1 1/2"/ 3.8 em

1/8" ALUM.

RIVET (20200)_—///‘
CENTER JOINT

Measure distances shown
from center joint seam
(same as factory-installed
rivets - ane shown).

SEAM Punch and drill 1/8"
holes and install
FACTQRY )
INSTALLED rivets as shown.

RIVET

REPEAT ON OPPOSITE AILERON’

* HELPFUL HINT: USE VISE GRIPS TO SECURELY HOLD AILERCN HALYES TOGETHER BEFORE
DRILLING RIVET HOLES.



AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)

NUTPLATE/COMPRESSION STRUT ASSEMBLY

Aileron L.E. inboard spar has four 1/2" compres-

<;?” 47 sion strut insert holes; Aileron L.E. cutboard
(k? 4 Y has five. Position spars with holes facing you,
6 e {7 ; 407? as shown, and with hinge-attach holes facing
) '49ﬁ, C?fﬁy away and at distances shown from spar ends.
(0’7’6‘ ‘-'5’.3 (¢ (Hinge attach holes are 1/4"
C@b E5m <m) (6.4 mm) holes), “.I
j)}

ATLERON L.E. .

INBOARD

(71007) s ’ %

&£
%, A ]
AILERON L.E e, s
QUTBOARD _—" . 90,5 %es
(71008}
Sk, Lo
: )
Insert a 1/4" (6.4'mm). Kikkabr \
eyebolt thru the spar %, 1/2" HOLE
o for aligmment and thread (12.8 mm)
g N 5?4 into /nutplate.
N M

W AN438-14a § Hold nutplate in places along L.E.
X M;:> :S]" EYEBOLT spar aft wall mid-line. Orill &
K (10330} enlarge nutplate mount hole; in-
T HOLE \ Installed § stall 1/8" rivet. Re-check align-
jw ] ‘ F\\ latar. -ment, then repeat for other mount
1/8° 27 @ hole. Remove alignment bolt,
§ RIVET(20201) =y,

NUTPLATE

(10530)
REPEAT AT REMAINING HINGE- AILERON L.E.  Sacure
ATTACH HOLES - BOTH L.E.'s (71007)  with...

™. ..3/16"
ALUM, RIVET
(20225)

IMSERT TIP
INTQ STRUT

ATLERON COMP,

STRUT TIP
(71001)
- // ééﬁ?i@?erN ...insert snugly

TRUT (71017) into L.E. Spar

{1 of 9 ez, side)

Assembile
comprassion struts
in graduated sizes ) ) . ) _
and pencil mark Starting at second inboard 1/2" hole, install compression
each (#9-longest strut #9 (longest) and work in graduated sequenca to the

tn #l-gshartest) shortast strut #1. Repeat assembly for other ailsran.



AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)

LEADING EDGE ASSEMBLY

AILERQON LTE. Insert inboard and ogutboard
INBOARD spars equidistant into sleeve,

(71007) Be sure they make contact and
‘fﬁfﬁﬂ‘a\\\\\ measure 130%" - 331.5 cm.
T ””’,ﬂ - total length. :
COMPRESS ION /
STRUTS ——m——emr ~
(9 ea. side) ‘,/’éf’

ATLEROM L.E.

X

12" SLEEVE
(40266) e
1
Center Punch 1 L
at 45° Angle. gjﬂl ' LEADING EDGE
= QVER HANGS
L !!F
.7 cm)f* 1g 1/2"
.0 cm) =7 1/2"
.4 cm) 4 1/2: «
.8 cm) r--l 1/2 amp ‘or
- ol weight ‘
Meazure/puncn éoaid: oiei
at distances d
shown comprassion struts

ﬂ.
™

DRILL THRU ONLY
ONE WALL EACH
TUBE.

Drill remaining
3 holes & install
atl rivets

N

1/8“ RIVET
(20201)

Orill one 1/8" (3.2 mm) ) o)

hole. Temporarily
insert bit or rivet
to hold angle

REPEAT ON OPPOSITE SIDE



Ln

AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)
TRAILING EDGE/COMPRESSION STRUT ASSY.

P

Connected AILERON L.E. '
INBOARD/QUTBOARD SPARS
(71007 & 71008) '

12" SLEEVE NS
% (40266) )

Compression.
Strut (pencil
marked #5)

Install Compression Strut Tip
(Rear) to Strut. (2 placas)

Connectad
ATLERCON  T.E.

INBOARD/QUTBOARD
SPARS (71025 & 71026)

t.e. BACK VIEW

© 5 ©

CORRECT  INCORRECT

COMPRESSION
STRUT (71009}

Check against
"twist”" or
misalignment of
tip to T.E. spa:

%
t ATLERON COMPRESSION
STRUT TIP (REAR) {(71002)

"Stud" facas
out.

Install Aileron €

prassion Strut Ti

--] (Forward) into ou
_ ! board end of T.E.
l spar. Insert int

L.E. and instal}l

Start at mid-position
(Strut-#5). Use axtra
"push" to pop the stud
into T.E. hole. Hold

connection in place LE— L 3/16" Rivet.
with Rubber Bands. E. FéRwARBLH [ '
TIP |
Repeat/alternate g
opposite sides of 71001, (Repe;
Strut #5 for other RIVETN inbo,
8 struts.
' L.E. ‘\\:E*\ = (20225) i end)
T RN

T.E. RUBBER BAND - D0 NOT REMOQVE AT THIS TIME

REPEAT ON QPPOSITE SIDE AILERON



3
NQTE: THE APPLICATION OF A

AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT’D.) szg;cgm SPRAY TO THE AIL-
ER R h E -
AILERON COVER ATTACHMENT ING mg%ﬁvi?éuﬁﬁéaséigm

Select aileron cover appropriats o
to left or right side (zipper is
face-down at inboard end}.

Slip open end

of aileron cover EIGHT

“envelope” over "*~CébE§ON
ileron frame,

UBBER (71028)

REMQVE RUBBER BANDS
AS YOU GO.

Wark the cover
inboard until

7/8's (or s0)

is installed.

CORRECT KEEP GAP SEAL SEAM USE HELP
‘ ER \TO
ALIGNED THROUGHQUT HOLD. AND STEADY

. INSTALLATION. FRAME

At that approx. o~
length, a INCORRECT
géfi‘%?fa "Un-bunch” the. cover
11 b inboard making as many
Wi & ] ) passes as necessary to
reached. Bunch” the = < smooth-and straighten.

remaining pertion B
inboard to "BINDING §
POINT." 5

Place L.E. spar
against rigid
surface while
installing cover.

To close zipper,
"push & curl" the

top surface fabric
inboard ar.und T.E.
angle to create slack

in bottom surfaca,

LIPPER
LEFT AILERON COVER (71027) SHOWN .- ~ .

(NOTE: FRAME NOT PERFECTLY STRAIGHT REPEAT ON OTHER SIDE
UNTIL ATTACHED TO WING.) '



AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)
AILERON EYEBOLT & HORN ATTAGHMENT

(3 PLACES EACH L.E.)

CUT AWAY A AN43B8-~14a
1" - 2.5 cm. EYEBOLT

SECTION (10350)

1/4" WASHER
(10560)

HEAT CUT |
HOLE IN §

FABRIC

= .
§ PRE-DRILLED HOLE

Locate the 3 hinge-attached holes
under fabric on Aileron L.E.

Oistances from L.E. Qutboard spar
end are: 2%" - 5.7 em., 51-3/8%-
129.2 ¢m., and 119-3/8" - 303.2 cm.

Cut away 1" wide - 2.5 cm. section
in front of each hole position.
Heat cut fabric in front of hole
and install washer apd eyebolt.

NOTE: Make sure eyebolts are sa-
cured vertically for later attach-

ment ‘tc wing T.E. forkbolts.

Measure from.L.E. Inboard end (SHADED DRAWING DISTANCE) to Tocate pre-drilled
hole through L.E. spar underneath cover fabric,. HEAT CUT hole for bolt insert-
ion through both surfaces.

AN3-73 ———m
(10020}

AILERON T. E
(71025)

3/16" WASHER (10550 )~
3/16" LOCKNUT (10500 ) emim S

NOTE: ATTACH HORN
TO SAME SURFACE
AS ZIPPER.

REPEAT ON OPPOSITE SIDE

HEAT CUT
FABRIC

AN3-13a (10030)
(3/16" WASHER &
LOCKNUT NOT

" SHOWN)

AILERON L. E (71007)

&

Swing aft end of
Aileran Horn per-
pendicular to T.E.
then...

drill 3/1s8"
hale through horn
and Aileron T.E. Center



AILERON ASSEMBLY (CONT'D.)
AILERON STOP/TUBE CAP ATTACHMENT

Place Aileron/Elevator Stop over end of
L.E. spar with "horns" curved inboard and
with aft mount hole in line with T.E.

seam line.

ATLERON/ELEYATOR STQP
. (42000)

ATLERON L.E.

(71008 ) ——rermrm, AILEROM T.E.
/

(71026)
AN 3-1CA

. {10024)

K"——-Dr‘ﬂl 3/16" hole COMPLETELY
THRU T.E. SPAR

“\\\\ "““"--——-_-.HEAT CUT |LARGE \CIIN SIZE

HOLE OR SLOT 7O INSERT
/ﬁ§§f£§j/;/16" WASHER (10550)

WASHER AND LOCKMUT WITH
\‘3/16" LOCKNUT. (10500)

INSTALL ON
QUTBOARD END
QNLY!

| -

. |

TUBE CAP (20410)

Insert CAP into L.E.
spar end and glue to
> T.E. spar. (BOTH

£NOS)

™ ™ —

. - -,

CUT AND FILE CAP TO A
SADDLE SHAPE TO FIT
CIRCUMFERENCE OF T.E. SPAR.

REPEAT ON OPFOSITE WING
OUTBOARD END



SECTION 6
TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLIES

GENERAL NOTES FOR TRIKE AND TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLIES..............cow. 6-2
TRIKE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT..........ceviinnvrvniononeneadonsonulin] 6-3
WHEEL / TIRE ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT.......vvvuuinsiunnnns R R 6-4
NOSE GEAR ASSEMBLY......vivviinnnnnnanes Shea e e e s 6-5
FOQT PEDAL AND NOSE BRAKE ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT .. u.ocvivdennnnn... 6-6
TRI-BAR SUPPORT WIRE FORWARD ASSY. / RUDDER PEDAL STOP ASSY....... 6-7
LANDING GEAR ASSEMBLY 4 vvt ettt ie e et se s e eer e teaennannnnennns 6-9
TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT .. ottt ittt inennnonennnnnnnss 6-10
LANDING GEAR / AXLE-STRUT ATTACHMENT ...evvviirirernierennrnnnnnn. 6-11
NOSE GEAR ATTACHMENT ..\ttt ittt et ettt annianeeaonannnnss 6-12
LOWER ROOT TUBE WIRE (AFT) ATTACHMENT ... .iviiirerrietrnnnnnnon.n. 6-13
FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT . .. irttiiiiier it ieie i iiiinsenenens 6-14
AFT RUDDER CABLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT......oovvrnevrnnnn., 6~15

. i s v

‘THE ORIGINAL"

World’'s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreatlonal Aircraft and Vehicles



NYLCN BUSHING NQTE

7/3" Nylaon 8ushing

~

Ream inner diamater
if neca=ssary,

The HYLON BUSHING3 may need scme reaming Qut g rotata frealy
en tne PIZJALS, and STICK ATTACH TUBE,

After Che Bushings Nave bean put in there rasoective places,
sas if rotation is easy. [f this is nat the casa tnen AZAM qut
inner diameter with rac tail file @r J/4"dta. wood dowei wizh
sand paper wrapoed arqund 1% until busnings mave frealy.

Wnen maunting pedals onto gedal mount tube,
0Q NGT balt incto place until HYLON BUSHINGS
recice freely on tube.

TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLIES

[N THE FOLLOWING SECTION YQU WILL BE SUB-ASSEMBLING COMPOMENTS FOR THE
TRIXE ASSY.
1. Rafer to the "Trike Arrangement” Orawing for, an averall view.
2::Sup-assemble main whesls/tires and nose whesl/tirs.

3. Sub-assemzle the main axle adding all saddles, channels, wirses,
tangs, axle stubs, ets. as called out.

4, Sub-assamole nase farks/nase whe=l. Add tansian struts and com-
platea ruader peaal dassy.

S. Sub-assemble tri-par adding nose wire & necessary hardware.

€. Atzach cnannels, harawdra, and wires to root tube as $howan.

R



6-3

TRIKE - GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

{0£002) L4vNS 3TXY . (01002) 310V 2S0M

(T1e0b) 3y (DOT1Y) LnyIS NOISNIL

———— (18c0F) LN¥LS Iy

(0s507)
gnL ssou) ¥vg-1yl

‘UMOYS J0U S|epad

4 »: {oEbor}
- 3901 1NnoW TWo3d
~
T~ (5950v) INY1S ISON

{oczor)
I9NLNNOG ¥vE-1Y)

(91902) (Bum 371 01)
JUIN 3015 ¥¥319 SNIaNVT

(9620¥)
3ANLNMOT ¥Y3ID ONIONV

el

(05201)0LZ-pNY
(06201)ebe-pNY

—
LbE0t 39NLNMOD HYE-141
%m-mz<. \\“wwuuuugw.- LR agn] 004 01 sayaryy

. (0010Z)13MMYHD) ¥ys-1yL



WHEEL / TIRE ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT

Take the two wheel halves and insert into tire
then assemble as shown. Remember that the
notched haif for the air valve stem goes
cutboard when putting the tires onto the axle.

ATTACH wheel collar as shown.

AXLZ SHAFT

TIRE AND TUBE

20339 \

NOTCHED HUB

20460 ' TR UNNOTCHED HUB
No'rca7 : (20461)

10025 1;:«'.:,?: gm..r.:s WNNERTUBE TO
PST SO THAT IT WILL NOT SE
AN3-10A BOLT PINCHED BY SPLIT HUSS DUR-
(10024) ING THE HUR'S DNSTALLATION.
COLLAR
0031 /

NQTE:
INSTALL THE AXLT SHAFT IN THE AXLZ

% (40311) SHOWN 3ELOW 3EFOHE ASSEZMSLY OF
QUTICARD THE TIRES, HUBS AND ATTACHING HARD-
aaLT WARE
10395 (3 PLAGES) .
10500

3/16" LOCKNUT




FQCT PEDAL & NOSE BRAKE ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

ADJUST LATER zoR
COMEFORTABLE PEDAL /mm' ?e0AL-(70231)

{2 Pagas)

'
AN438-135a

(10371)

Egggﬁ!%gﬁ%? N, "Full Threag"

AUDDER CABLE 1/4"NUT (10631 )~
RIGHT (91114) NON-LOCKING

ATTACH OURING

FINAL ASSEMBLY. (10560)

CLEVIS PIN (1044Q) 1 per pedal.
Other end of SPRING (91115) - ANG-35A

attaches hare. (10291)

1/4 Lacknut

){///—(10510)
B!

/;él: NYLON BUSHING

[Z par Padaly

®

NOW DRILL THIS
HOLE QUT TO' 1/av (6.3

AN4-354 (105560)

(102911/7

TIE WRAP(30480)
~INSTALL LAST & KEEP LARGE END
QUT FRCM 3ETWEEN BUSHINGS-

’ e 174" X 1 /2" FORK(1033%0) 2 places
TRIM EX ;/ :

CLEVIS P IN

MOUNT TUBE (40430)

|
|
~

BACKWARDS RESULTS IN - . 1/an
THE EYEBCLT HOLESS | f', esHER
BEING 900 QFF. \\i - HASE
T : ﬁz\\ (10550)
\' luxl/4ﬂ . )
o SADDLES 1\4" LoCHNUT
(20280) ; {10510)
2 § 7/8"

|

7

'T*‘*}*&“a==‘ﬁﬁ < \ 10440 (2 PL)
'\ grake \ | GRIP TAPE
[ - \ A S 1 (20190)
ASSEMBLY SAFETf RING 1910 20 .
TLBE R OF PEDAL ANI
(40430) ~ o ;>5j:th//"' TRIN AS SHO
t (12.7 mm)
NOTE: INSTALLING THE ) —je et

LEFT PEDAL SHCY
\ AFTER PEDALS ARE INSTALLED

(10510)%?"\(10560)

ON MOUNT TUBE, MEASURE,
CINTER PUNCH AND ORILL 3/18"
HOLE ON THE QUTSFDE OF ZACH
SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR DETAILED PEDAL FOR CLEVIS.PINS. NOW
INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION

QF LOWER PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (40430).

MEASURE, CEMTER FUNCH AND
DRILL 1/4 HOLE ON THE [N-
SI0E QF EACH PEDAL FOR auD-
CER CABLE EYEROLTS,



Ay 1
i l

301510 IHL 0L LON ‘saoe|d 2

ONY MOvE LH9IvHLS INIOd SON3d (0E101)91-¥NY
311 ONY 13V S309 ON3 SIHE “IN39 SONIN4S Y04 ;///x
S1 1MAY1S NOISNIL JHYL J0 ON3 INO *TLON @Wq
Y ¥3I00NY Y04 W2€/€ OL ~—(00501)
M3IIA JOL , *Ins yoea 1 (10€1h)

13]AIvH8 LNYLS NOISN3L
(09501) "S301S H10d N0 ¥IDV4S Y04 YIHSYM ISR |/

Aoomo:.f’mmw :
{0s501) i
. aﬁccm./rmv .
ASSY 133HM 3ISON JIXY
] .” ~

(ootcid)
LOYLS NOISNIL
4/:«83?3 wad 2
05007 — HIDVJS - 10Y1ls ISON
37Xy 3ISON (03500) _
Aoomoﬁvlrmv o)
(05501)
(s1601)
1nuyo0]

(saoepd )\ VHIL Wb/1
(ocoot
PEI-ENV
02002 G116
ONILLIA 9N1YdS TWa3d ¥306nY .
F1XY ISON SNId SIA3TD pue

S1108 91-yNY 8Yy3 jo s3joy ayy 3ij o3 ybnoua 3no
pauajybtedys pue pafLy aq Jsnw SHNIY4S SYI JO SpuUs ay)
*ALquasse Ixau UL SNI4 STA3IT) 03 yoelle SINIUJS 40 pU3 A3ylQ
‘3ybra 3e umoys se §1708 91-pNy uo S3[oy 03 SYNIYJS YoIrIdYy

N~ soeon

L0¥LS ISON ATEGNISSY HVID dSON

(331} pE001 \




P

TRI-BAR SUPPORT WIRE FWD./ RUDDER PEDAL STOP ASSY.

-_M

v

1. PASS BOLT (1) THRU WASHER (2), TRI-BAR CROSS TUBE (3), FORWARD

TRI-BAR SUPPORT WIRE (4), WASHER (2) AND SECURE WITH LOCKNUT (5).

2. ASSEMBLE PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (8A) AS SHOWN ON PREVIQUS PAGE WITH

RUDDER PEDALS AND TIE WRAP. { NOTE: PEDALS AND TIE WRAP NOT SHOWN
ON THIS PAGE FOR CLARITY). NOTE CORRECT HOLE ORIENTATION. PASS
BOLT (6) THRU WASHER (7), CONTINUE THRU PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (8A),
SADDLES (9), NOSE STRUT (10), PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (8B) AND WASHER
(7). SECURE WITH LOCKNUT (12). '

3. POSITION THE EYEBOLT OF THE TRI-BAR SUPPORT WIRE {(4) THRU THE

CENTER HOLE OF THE PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (88). CONTINUE WITH WASHER
(7) AND SECURE WITH LOCKNUT (12}.

4. PASS BOLT (13) THRU 5 WASHERS (7), PEDAL MOUNT TUBE (88), 2 MORE

WASHERS (7) AND LOCKNUT (12). DO NOT SECURE LOCKNUT (12) AT THIS
TIME, REPEAT FOR QTHER '1/4" (6.4 mm) HOLE IN PEDAL MOUNT TUBE
(88) 'MIRROR IMAGE'. AFTER FINAL ASSEMBLY. AND RUDDER PEDAL CABLES
ARE ATTACHED, CHECK TQ SEE THAT THE HEEL PORTION OF THE RUDDER
PEDALS MAKE CONTACT WITH THE HEAD OF BOLT (13) BEFQRE THE RUDDER
MAKES CONTACT WITH THE ELEVATOR. THE RUDDER SHOULD COME CLOSE TO
BUT 'NOT TQUCH THE ELEVATOR WHEN THE PEDALS ARE FULLY DEPRESSED ON
EITHER SIDE. ADD OR SUBTRACT WASHERS (7) FROM UNDER THE HEAD OF
BOLT (13) AS REQUIRED. WHEN ADJUSTED CORRECTLY, SECURE LOCKNUT
(12).-BOTH SIDES OF PEDAL MCUNT TUBE (88B).

[TEM P/N BESCRIPTION

2..... 10550....WASHER, 3/18"
+++..7055Q0....TRI-BAR CROSS TUBE
++...20606....TRI-BAR SUPPORT WIRE, FWD

..... 10291....AN4-35A BOLT
..... 10560Q....WASHER, 1/4"

3
4
5..... 10500....LOCKNUT, 3/16"
6
7

8A....40430.., .TUBE,PEDAL MOUNT
8B....40430....TUBE,PEDAL MOUNT

9.....20280....SADDLE, 1% x 1/4"

10..... 40365....NOSE STRUT

11..... 41300....TENSION STRUT
12..... 10510....LOCKNUT, 1/4"
13..... 10120....AN4-15A BOLT

6-7



TR-BAR SUPPORT WIRE FWD. ASSY./RUDDER PEDAL STOP ASSY.

* NOTE: RUDDER PEDALS AND TIE WRAP NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. SEE PREVIOUS PAGE.

(



TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT
M

1) AN3-5a(10010Q) 2 needed.
2) 3/16" Washer(10550) 2 per bolt.
_ 3) Rudder pulley mount(91106)

Install TRI-BAR to aircraft. 4) 3/18" Locknut(10500)

? 5) AN4-11a(10064) 2 needed.
6) 1/4" Washer(10560) 2 per bolt.
7) 1.75 Pulley(91108) 2 needed.
Pulley Guard(91110) 2 needed.
Be sure to install proper Rudder Cable
with pulleys during assembly,
1/4" Locknut(10510) 2 needed.
AN4-15a(10120)
Tri-bar nose wire(20602)
1/4" Washer(10560) 1/4" Locknut(10510)
AN4-13a(10080)
I-75 Channel(20080) 2 per assembly.
1"x 1/4" Nylon washer{20346) 2 per assembl
1/4" Washer(10560) 1/4" Locknut(10510)
AN4-20(10180)
1/4" Washer(1056Q) 2 per bolt
Shackle with Lower flying wires attached,
(20331) Install so Trailing edge inboard
wire (20514) . is AFT.
1/4% Castle Nut (10521) Saftey Ring (20310)
REPEAT STEPS 9-19 FOR OTHER SIDE.

20) AN4-27a(10250)

 AN4-34a
(10290)

>~ 21)1/4" Washer(10560) 2 needed.
ST TRI-BAR 22) 1/8" Sadd1e(20270) 2 needed.
%, DOWNTUBES 23) 1"x 1/8" Nylon washer(20345)
. ' (40230). . 24) 1/4" Locknut(10510)
Vi _
I - i Attach TRI-8AR NOSE WIRE to
(70550) front of Root Tube.
REAR VIEW

BOLT IN
TOP HOLE

o
LEFT RUDDER CABLE TRAILING EDGE INBOARD———————///// 20547

{91113) WIRE (20547)

2 TYY AYD MTOATMRR (2 TIRTDTYT ARESTY I3 TO T ArAMmmm FfAnSme 47 BOMSTT R TIPTE T BN ARTY mrre = e mee —



LANDING GEAR ASSEMBLY

ROQT TUBE

ENGINE ANGLE MCUNT HOLES
L) 40311 Axle {REFERENCE ONLY)
2) 20090 1 /4" Chamnel
kD! 20350 tang, 20 degree
4) 20320 3/16™ Shackle
5) 10440 3/16" Clevia pin
6) 20310 Safaty ring
7) 20290 1 3/4" Saddle
8) 200840 I-75 Channel
9) 10229 AN4=-24A Bolt
10) 40381 Axle strut
11y 10240 AN4~26A BOLT
L2) 40300 Tension scruc *
13) 20060 § 1.125 Channel
14) 10210 AN4-23A Bolt-
15) 1Q15¢ ANG-17A Belt
16) 40298 Landing gear down tube
17) 21562 Lower aft Toot tube wire
18) 100350 AN3-17A Belt
19) 2003¢ Axle shaft

. 29) 200131 Axle shaft collar
21) 10024 A?3-10A
22) 10550 3/16" Washer
23) 10500 | 3/16" Lockauc  ~ LANDING GEAR SIDE WIRE (20616)
24). 10560 1/4" Washear
25) 10510 L/4" Locknuc
24). 10865 . 1/4" Fender Washer:
Landing Gear Down Tube

(Shown assembled)}
(40296)

NOTE CCRRECT HOLE ORIENTATICN iJ

* D0 NOT INSTALL
=" AT THIS TIME.

1/4™ MUFFLER ATTACH HOLE
{ REFERENCE ONLY )

BOLT (FACTORY INSTALLED}

S

SEAT SUPPCRT DCWN TUBE
ATTACHES HERE.
(REFERENCE ONLY)

(FOR \REFERENCZ ONLY)
DOWN TUBES ATTACHED
TO RCOT TUBE LATER.

g
@/



LANDING GEAR / AXLE STRUT ATTACHMENT
LANDING GEAR DOWNTUBE

SN

Q

5/16™ Locxyur
(L0s40)

35/16" WASHER
(L0s70)
LANDING GZAR
DOWN TUBES

(40296) ~

1" x 1/8" sSADDLE

(20270)
DRILL TO 5/16" (79.2 mm)
a/ / SEE PAGE 6-9 FOR HOLE LOCATION.
—~ (10570) - '
& RCOT TUBE
AN5-50 g
(10347) \ (40145)

\XLE STRUT

AXLE STRUT(40281)
ISTALL BQTH AXLE STRUTS THAT ARE L/4" LocrNyT left side shown.
TTACHED TO THE MAIN AXLE TO THE ¢10510)
-75 _CHANMELS ON THE BACK SIDE OF L |
{E TRI-3AR CROSSTUBE. L/4" waSHER
(10560) \\\ﬁg
i
|

AN4-1l64 BOLT
(lotsqQ)

TRI-BAR
CROSSTURE
Teft side shown



NOSE GEAR ATTAGH.

AXLE
(40311)

)Y

TENSION STRUTS

/a\\

TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY

NOSE STRUTS
(40365)

(41300)
® -
AXLE
(40311)\\\

4
szﬁgiilosso.
<" 1/4" LQCKNUT
(10510)

1/4" WASHER
(10560)

TENSION STRUT
/" (41300)

SAME ASSEMBLY FOR BOTH

6-12

TENSION STRUTS,
{MIRROR QPPOSITES)

File down and DEBURR both
NQSE STRUTS as shown so
they may clear the channel

L/&4" LOCRNUT
(10510)

bolt heads.

*\¥—FILE AND DEBURR

3
)
’Q'“410560)

TRi-BAR
ASSEMBLY

"AN4-16A BOLT
(10140)

-

SAME
ASSEMBLY
FOR 0OTH
NQSE STRUTS

NOSE STRUT
/40355




ROOT TUBE WIRE/ LOWER NOSE WIRE ATTACHMENT

E | | E ®) «— ROOT TUBE ASSEMBLY

(40145)

AV (Losso)
(10510 \

“—— ROOT TUBE WIRE
\ (21562)

)Y
NOTE

THESE WIRES ALLOW YOU TO REMOVE THE WINGS AND LEAVE
THE LANDING GEAR IN THE "TRIKE" FORM. TO AID IN
INSTALLING TEE ROOT TUBE WIRES DISCONNECT THE LOWER

NOSE WIRE FROM ROOT TUBE.REINSTALL AFTER COMPLETING
THE ABOVE PROCESS.



6-14

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY / ATTACHMENT

Instail fuel fittings as shown below.

DETAIL ’'B’
FUEL QN/GFF YALYE FUEL TANK £L30W(1027Q) 2 each
{Ja230) ;
_\ ’/‘ 5
ny - E‘./-RUBUER FUEL TANK SEAL(J023Q) 1 each Q
;;:: T - Use oil to ease instailacion.
- | r

|
:

ANd-21a (10Zo8)
c:n/

| /8% 1
NYLON YASHER
(20345}
’ f

REAR VIEA : ORILL VENT
= HOLES T0
| /18"
FUEL TANK {anzss)-s\\ [
L |
FRONT V1gd \ i FOAM STRIP (30205)
fr— .

DETAIL 'A"

———J = CUT QUT HOLE
l [ o~ 7OR LT,

vy

== FOAM STRIP

FUEL, LIne = S ELEw 4 :
{3oz22®) ——
d -
SMALL HOSE Make LQOP in Crossover line o; \—auur TuRE

cLar(30239) for zasy watar deacsgticn.
MINCAR o 11,25 DiCaEES

E1rZ

. REMOVE ANY FOREIGN MATERAIAL (PLASTIC SHAVINGS,STC.) FROM FUEL TANK (30253).

. INSTALL FUEL TANK SEALS (30293) WITH SOAP 70 EASE [NSTALLATION,

. INSTALL FUEL TANK ZLBOWS (30270) AND ON/QFF VALYE(30280)INTQ SEALS.HIT WITH
A 3LOCK OF WODD [F MECZSSARY. MAKE SURE ZL30WS AND VALVE ARE CORRECTLY
SeaTED.

. TURM EL3OWS FORWARD QR AFT,

. SEE BELCW FOR OETAIL '8'.

. ATTACH FUEL CROSSOVER LINE AND SECURE WITH CLAMPS (30230},

(987 3% N ol

o
©

G

e e

|

pm——i (15,0 cm)

on b

1. CUT FOAM STRIP (30205) AS SHOWN IN _DETAIL ‘B,

] . . * 2Il7+2u 2!!

2. POSTTION FOAM PIECES OM ROOT TUBE ASSEMBLY (40145) (5.0 em(5.0 en)(5.0 cm)
WHERE FUEL TANK MAKES CONTACT WITH THE ROQT TUBE. '
TRIM FOAM AS NECESSARY AT EITHER END QF THE FUEL
TANK (30253).(HCLE LQCATION IS 13 1/4" AFT QF END.

3. APPLY ADHESIVE (60592) TQ ONE SIDE QF THE FOAM.

POSITION AND ATTACH TQ THE RQOT TUBE.

. ALLOW GLUE TQ ORY. ,
. ATTACH FUEL TANK WITH HARDWARE (10298,20345,1054Q,

10510) AS SHOWN. :

o



/—\.

AFT RUDDER CABLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY
e S———

2. REPEAT STEP 1. FOR QTHER 3/16™ (4.8 mm) HOLE IN CHANNEL.
3. PASS BOLT {6) THRU WASHER (7) AND PULLEY GUARD (8). POSITION
RUBDER CABLE (9) INTO GROOVE OF PULLEY. (10). CONTINUE BOLT
(6) THRU PULLEY (10), FENDER WASHER (11), 1/8 " NYLON WASHER
(12) AND 1/4“ NYLON WASHER (13). PASS 80LT (6) THRU 1/4"
(6.4 mm) HOLE IN CHANNEL (2), ADD WASHER (7) AND SECURE WITH
LOCKNUT (14). TIGHTEN TO PROPER TORQUE.
4. REPEAT STEP 3. FOR OTHER 1/4" (6.4 mm) HOLE IN CHANNEL.
INSTALL BOLT (6) AND ITEMS 7-14 IN “MIRROR IMAGE" TO STEP 3.
ITEM P/N  DESCRIPTION ~ ITEM P/N DESCRIPTION
1. 10053 AN3-20A BOLT 8. 91110  GUARD,CABLE,PULLEY
2. 40173 CHANNEL,PULLEY, RUDDER 9. 91114  CABLE, RUDDER, RIGHT
3. 40311 AXLE 91113  CABLE, RUDDER, LEFT
4. 10550 WASHER, 3/16" 10. 91108  PULLEY, 1 3/4"
§. 10500  LOCKNUT, 3/16" 11. 10565 WASHER, FENDER, 1/4"
6. 10100  AN4-144 80LT 12. 20345  WASHER, 1" x 1/8" THK, NYLON
7. 10560  WASHER, 1/4" 13. 20346  WASHER, 1" x 1/4" THK, NYLON

. PASS BOLT (1) THRU CHANNEL (2),(NOTE: ANGLED EDGE OF CHANNEL

FACES FORWARD), AXLE (3) AND WASHER (4). SECURE WITH LOCKNUT
(5). SEE DETAIL 'A‘,

14, 10510  LOCKNUT, 1/4"

6-15




AFT RUDDER CABLE PULLEY ASSY.( CONT.)

DETAIL ‘A’

CABLE PULLEY ALIGNMENT

RIGHT 5 WRONG

;%ﬁgﬁ

== CAUTION e
CABLE PULLEY MLIGIMENT 15 CRITICAL.

{ S

PN N

[F AULLEYS ARE NOT ALISHED 2Q0PERLY THE AUDDER CONTROL “A8LES
iUl o ue CAUSE ZACIAIIVE WEAR TO PULLIVS AND CA3LES,



SECTION 7
ENGINE, DRIVESHAFT,

~ AND
REDUCTION ASSEMBLY

EXHAUST HEADER ATTACHMENT mmw—meocc e e 72
FUEL SYSTEM ATTACHMENT = oo o e ;oo cm e 73
ENGINE MOUNT PROCEDURE ~w—ommmommeecmcm e oo 7<4
ENGINE MOUNT ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT = eccmmmac oo aoe ot 7-5
ENGINE MOUNT ANGLE ATTACHMENT =memeedesoomoaeboeoon 76
FUEL PUMP ATTACHMENT =—=mewemsamemecomabdobice o L ___ 7-7
REDUCTION DRIVE SYSTEM ATTACHMENT =toemccmeicme— e 7-8
REDUCTION DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT womeoiecmamme—ecmee 7-12
MUFFLER ATTACHMENT =e e oo e 7413

THE ORIGIMNAL'
Worid’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles



EXHAUST HEADER ATTACHMENT

INSTALL EXHAUST HEADER AS SHOWN: .

NOTE: AFTER ENGINE HAS BEEN
BROKEN IN, RETIGHTEN EXHAUST
HEADER BOLTS.

/S;m Allen Head EXHAUST HEADER

Head Balts (51046)

4 needed. L HEADER WASHERS L~ Exhaust gaskets --
(4 PLACES) 00850110 2 needed.



FUEL SYSTEM ATTACHMENT

Mount CARBURETQR ais shown below. Drill out STARTER CASING HOLES as shown

- 3 f
routing of electric and fuel lines. or

Drill a 3/16" hole

for tie wrap to

secure fuel Tine later,
Refer to "Stand-

Offs" on page II.

. a— PULSE FITTING

STARTER
CASING

HOSE CLAMP
(2 require

THROTTLE CABL
ASSEMBLY,

L~
IMPORTANT

Tighten clamps so there is a maximum of
1/4" (6.4 mm.) gap as shown.

-/_'-'4 o ~ i
CARBURETOR /s
/4" (6.4 mm.)~ . //,,/sr &

— HOSE CLAMP

AIR FILTER (soooo)/

00 NOT INSTALL UNTIL THROTTLE
CABLE HAS BEEN ADJUSTED IN
LATER STER




_ENGINE MOUNT PROCEDURE

Remove any studs that may still be in the engine.
Follow assembly sequence below for engine mounting drawing on next pags.
REFER TO FOLLOWING PAGES DETAIL 'A' AND DETAIL 'B'.
(1) Install lower engine mounts(60280) to engine. Torque to 18-23 ft./lbs. (25-32
(2) Install upper engine mounts(60270) to engine mount angles (&£0296—&0297)
but DO NOT tighten the four AN4-10a bolts yet.
(3) Assemble the upper engine mounts(60270} to the lower engine mounts
{60280) with the rubber grommets. etc. Final tighten after step 5.

4. Align motor up to Root tube and install ANS5-26A bolts (10325)
{2-PL.) from the right side.

5. Install the Ailerom Bellcrank Mount (4202%) on the left side
and tighteq with remainder of hardware.

ROOT TUBE :
SHIM ONE ANGLE WITH SIX SHEETS OF ORDINARY

ENGINE MOUNT ANGLE

L.H-éof% WRITING PAPER.  SHIMMING WILL EASE INSTAL-
R.H. 50267 LATION AND REMOVAL OF ENGINE ASSEMBLY,
i /M ANS-26a
. (10325) .
/ 2 places
up
PROP SHAFT ON
RQOT TUBE \ '
L
: e
| FORWARD
@"——DRIVE SHAFT
ON ENGINE

wen e | waffmmmsenen |_[NE SHAFTS UP THEN TIGHTEN
| AN4-10a BOLTS FQUR PLACES.

-_ — ey e

BACK VIEW



ENGINE MOU

NT ASSY./ATTACHMENT

RQOT TUBE\
ENGINE MOUNT ANGLE

L.H.50296
2H. 60297

(10510} .
(10560) —@ |

", BOLT ¢

/10rrm % 30mm | (10492)

-
{4 Plocus) |/.L
)
.0, STAN - I

) LUCKWASIIER
J? 10447
g‘J

A

|/ / (4 IMacos)

SHIM WITH 6 PIECES OF PAPER BEFORE
TIGOTENING AN 5-32A BOLTS.

ANS-32A 'ﬁ
(10330) %
ANS-26a
2 places
- /lsdggu FENDEK WASHER
/ RUBBEN GROMMET

AV
! / 30380
ok

L/4™ WASHER

N
~

AN4- 103
{10086)

L

UPPER ENGINE
MOUNT - 50270

@ {2 PLACES)

HUHBER / - seaczr _3fef v
CHOMMETS x 5/L16% x afd%
\ 40623= (4-7L)

LOWER ENGINE
MOUNT-50230
{2-PL)

REPEAT THIS STACKING PROCEDURE
ALL § COANERS

| -RUBUEH CROMMET
1 3v380

~5/16* FENDER WASHER
10600

X{ 5/16" LOCKNUT

LS540

C

NOTE: TIGHTEN UNTIL MIN-
IHUM QF 3 THREADS
EXTEND AEYOND HUT

ue

AFT,

DETAIL ‘A’




ENGINE MOUNT ANGLE ATTACHMENT

Sy
ANS-=284
AILERON BELLCRANK (10325)
) MOUNT (42029) 2, PL.
“ -~

5/16" WASHER {10570Q)
AND LOCKNUT (10540).
{2 PLACES).

DETAIL 'B’



7-7

FUEL PUMP ATTACHMENT

1 tnstall FUEL PUMP to INTAKE MANIFOLD as described below.
2 Mook up FUEL LINES to FUEL and ENGINE as shown.

FUEL LINE TO TANK INSTALLED IN LATER STEP, NOTE: AT LEAST 9" OF FUEL

LINE IS NEEDED BETWEEN FUEL
- vlﬁ PUMP AND CARBURETOR.

FUEL FILTER (30210Q),
{Note direction

of arrows)
. 1 ~©

FUEL LINE TO PULSE
FITTING ON ENGINE.

(See reference page 7-3).
SMALL HOSE CLAMP

{30230)
- {USE ON ALL FUEL
LINE CONNECTIONS),
FUEL LIME

3/16" LOCKNUT (10500) (2 PL.)
3/16" WASHER (10550) (2 2L)

FUEL PuMP
Note direction
of arrows).

(::)RUN FUEL LIME FROM

MDUNT FUEL PUMP TQ '90° TANGS FITTING ON PUMP TO

(20365) USING AN3-8A

CARBURETOR.
8OLTS (10015) (2PL)
NOTE: Fue% pﬁﬂp wi}1 |“‘?25LL QUT HOLE IN THIS TANG
rest at-sliight angle 365) ONLY TO 5/16"
which is-not reflected \‘\\\ MANIFORD BOLT / FOR

in<drawing.

T~ MOUNT TWO 909 TANGS
(20365) TO INTAKE MANI-
FOLD WITH EXISTING. INTAKE
MANIFOLD BOLTS AS SHOWN.
TORQUE LARGE 80LT TO 210 in. Tbs.(23.1 Hem)
TORQUE SMALL 8OLT TO 80 in. 1bs. (3.8 Nem)



REDUCTION DRIVE SYSTEM ATTACHMENT

SEE NOTE* BELOW REGARDING PROCEDURE TO EXPELL CORK PLUGS FROM CYLINDER HEADS.

Raefer to Detail 'A' . Install the Drive Shaft Adapter (8) to the
Engine Crankshaft using hardware shown (?,11,10). Tighten Beit (9)
to SO ft.lbs.

NOTE: The Crankshaft mus®t ba locksd into pasition by inserting

the Crankshaft Fisxatian Pis (lecated in tool kit) into the pulss
line fitting locatad oan the LEFT sidae of the engine block. Gently
pull the Starter Handle and, at the same timeg I%ghtly push in the
Crankshaft Fixation Pin. The Pin will slide inta the biseck when the
Crank has rotated to the proper position. o

N

Pt. P.N. Descriptien. »T0 EXPELL CORK PLUGS FROM CYLINDER HEAD SPARK PLUG HOL:

, L. WEAR £YE PROTECTION
**8. 60188 Drive Shaft Adapter 2. CLEAR [MMEDIATE AREA 1N THE QIRECT JLIbE OF FIRE”
2 " 2¢ A_CORK PROJECTILE MAY CAUSE IMJLRY QR PROPEITY DAMA
?6 ég‘fg; S:’;f,;,.“g,_f vzoéh aft Adaptor [T 1S AECOMMENGED THAT A TOMEL 8E USED TO COVER THE
- L

CYLINOER HEADS WHEN THE CORX PLUGS ARE £XPELLED.THE

11. 104382 Washer, 1/2" Lock FORE KEZPING THE CORK ALUGS \CONTATNED.

3. PULL THE HANOLE ATTACHED T0 THE ENG OF THE STARTER .
‘4. GAP SPARK PLUGS 10\ .015" T0,.020". INSTALL SPARK P

DETAIL ‘A’

** NOTE: THIS PART IS NCT LABELED WITH A PART NUMBER AS IT
IS PART OF FLEX CRIVE SHAST ASSEMBLY (60182).



DRIVE SYSTEM (CONT.)

1. Slide Eccentric Locking Collar (1) and Pillaw Block (2) onto
Drive Shaft and Flex Coupler Assembly (3.

2. Attach the Drive Shaft (3) to the Drive Shaft Adaptar (11) with
hardware (12,13). Tighten to proper torque. 8.25-11.5 FT/LB8S 11.25-15.75 N.M.

3. Install new 7/16" Bolts (6) into the Root Tube Bracket. Add °‘H-’
Truss (14) and secure with hardware (7,8,9), in the proper order -
as shown.

4. Add the Lower Bearing Plate (10}, Pillow Block (2}, Nut (9) and
Washers (8,7) to the Bolts (&4). Do not final tighten at this time.

5. Install the 3" Five Groove Pulley (4) to Drive Shaft (3) and
secure with Locknut (35). Tighten the Locknut to 125/ f¥t. lhbs.
CAUTION: after fnitial 30 min. run re-tighten Locknut (=),

6. Secure the Eccentric Locking Collar (1) onto the Bearing as per
Assembly Instructions.

NOTE: The Crank Shaft must be lacked to complete STEP S.

IMPORTANT: Rotate Egcentric Lock-Collar
In DIRECTIDN OF SHAFT ROTATIOH (clockwite.

STE P e 6 ;:::‘:;a?::nn;ni;:?t of P{1low Block
Ft. FP.N. Description. '
FRONT VIEW

1oaws --Eccentric Locking Collar (LOOKING AFT)
2..,9%9916 | piT1 0w BIock fytnie a-
3. 60182  Drive Shaft and Flex— (60018 : gj

Caupling Assy. _ use DRIFT oA
4. 20233 \Pulley, 3" Five Broove Loct{TR and toroue T Eccantric
S. . 10829 Nut, 3/4"X 1& thin Lacknut inasThe. (4.4 Nom) Lock Colter

& 10494 Bolt, 7/1&"X 20X 3"

7402104359, .Washer, 7/14"

E...LO&37..Wa5her, 7/14" Star

F...10503..Nut, 7/14" Jam

10..60065..Lawer Bearing Plate

1lieeeseeeaDrive Shaft Adaptor

12. 10393 Socket Head Cap 3crew, S5/1&"
X 18 X 2 1/2¢

13. 10570 S/14" Washer

14, 40084 Truss, ‘H°, Stael



DRIVE SYSTEM ( CONT.)

Ds ruces)
W

(




7-11

DRIVE SYSTEM ( CONT.)
S

1. Slide the 8" Five Groove Pulley (1) and Taper Loc Bushing (2) an
the Prap Shaft (3) until it bottoms out against the Bearing. Use a
straight edge to align the upper and lower pulleys, as shawn in
Detail 'A’. Add Shim Washers (4). as necessary for alignment.

Note: Add two additional Washers (4) to shaft after alignment is
camplete.

2. Tighten the two Saocket Head Cap Screws (5) to 12 ft.lbs. (146.3
Nm) .,

NOTE: Tighten each Screw alternately a little at a time to
prevent the Taper Loc fram binding. To remove the Fulley from
the Taper Loc, remove the Cap Screws (35) and insart twg Sr1s"t
Coarse Thread Bolts into the threaded holes in the Pullay.
Tighten until the Pulley comes off the Taper Loc.

3. Install the 3 Drive Belts (4) and tension as described in yaour
Aircraft Assembly Instructions.

2. N. Cescriptlion,

20234 Pulley, 8" Five Groove

« &017L Bumnhing, 1* Ticar Lac

"Seecsane sesPropellar Shaft

438329 Washer, Shim L"T.D.

10394 Socket HNead Cao Serew
[ T SV SR

TOOXN  Owipr  OFive 217 L T00

.......... foge Tupw Srachag
Raoe Tube

DETAIL ‘A’



REDUCTION DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT

IMPORTANT! READ COMPLETE SEQUENCE
BEFORE ATTEMPTING ASSEMBLY

1. Locate the Tension Tester (60033) supplied with the kit. Read the
instructions for its use in illustration 'A' below. Now refer to
illustrations 'D' and 'E' in the Engine Mount Procedure. Adjust
the tension on the Reduction Drive Belts (60034) very carefully,
starting loose and tightening gradually. The distance between the
underside of the Root Tube Bracket (60540) and the upper surface
of the Lower Bearing Plate (60065) should be equaTizeg by adjusting
the Lower Inner Jam Nuts. While adjusting, repeatedly use the Tension
Tester as illustration 'A' until the exact tension is achieved.

illustration 'A’

Al. Look at the Tension Tester (60033). MNotice that it consists of a

narrow shaft which will push into a thick shaft. See that when pushed,
the narrow shaft has a spring resistance. MNotice that both shafts

have measured graduations on them. The thick one has inches and centimes
ters. The narrow has pounds and kilograms.  Notice that both shafts have
rubber "0" Rings on them. Push the narrow shaft "0" Ring down to its zero
mark. Position the thick shaft "0" Ring 1/8" from the tip of the thick
shaft. The Tension Tester is now set for use. -Readjust the 0" Rings be-
fore each test. .

A2. Position the tip of the thick shaft in the center of the aft Belt span
length (see illustration 'A' on next page) and the tip of the narrow .
shaft in the palm of your hand. ' Apply pressure through your hand to
the Belt until the "0" Ring on the thick shaft touches the adjacent
Belt. Reiease the pressure. .

A3, The "0" Ring on the narrow shaft will have been moved back from Zero by the
pressure.

Ad4. Read the pounds/kg. measurement. Carefully adjust the Belt tension until
the narrow shaft "0 Ring shows a reading of 8 1b. (3.6 kg.).
The Reduction Orive Belts are correctly tensioned.

A5, After 30 minute break-in, re-adjust to 6 1b. (2.72 kg.}.

sequence (1-2-1-4) and ALWAYS

® HOTE: Mark the belts with white paiat in
re«install in the same order.

SPAN LENGTH

APPLY FORCE IN CENTER —
OF SPAN LENGTH

0-RINGS

TENSION TESTER 1/8* DEFLECTION

(50033} HATCHED

BELTS

(30035)

RELEASE PRESSURE ANG READ
INCH POUND SCALE



7-13

MUFFLER ATTACHMENT

N

ASSEMBLE HARDWARE BELOW BY "SEQUENCE AND NOTES,

L) AN5-27A Bole (1032¢) 7y AN4-27A (10250). USE FIRST HOLE

2) ‘Fender Washer (10600) 2PL. AFT OF SEAT SUPPORT DOWN TUBE.
Note direction of firsc. and 9) L/4" JASHER "(10560) )
last ni?ple..s. Cut off ceancer 10) l/&l‘l LOCKNUT (losLo)
nipples. JOIN MUFFLER TO
4 N ¥ Z EXHAUST
:i)ﬂgffler %:Si;gDSCrap (61042) HEADER, ATTACH SPRINGS TO TAAZS
) i E;;er . kot THEN FEED SAFETY WIRE THROUGH Tas,
usi.Ler oracxect. DOWN THE SPRING TOC THE OTHER TAB,

&) 5/16" Locknuec (10540) , : -
Reveat steps lL-& for other side.?igUND'AND BACK UP TO THE FIRST

CB\ IM20RTANT! SEZCURE TELEFLEX CABLE AWAY FROM HUF‘FLER!

EXHAUST HEADER
A / (61046)
MUFFLER —m= ‘@/ v '

SPRING SAFETY WIRE
(00938795) <\ ' / {20467)
3 NEEDED.

3 PLACES.

——

I—MUFFLER
(61041)

ROQT TUBE

Cut off nipples
on the 2 center

BACK VIEW grommets.

/

MUFFLER
(61041}







SECTION 8
SEAT MOUNTING

AND
CONTROL SYSTEM

SEAT MOUNT AND SUPPORT TUBE ATTACHMENT -=----o=c-== 8=2
THROTTLE ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT —---——c—----mm—mmmem- 81
SEAT AND SEAT BELT ATTACHMENT ~=-=s-memoo-—mco—m—ma- 84
IGNITION SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM =—-ee---m=-mmmcoade—an 8.5
IGNITION SWITCH ATTACHMENT ——————-m=mo=bmemaeaal_- 8-6
CONTROL STICK ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT —icmwmmmmoom—so- 8-7
ELEVATOR CONTROL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT -—-——- 8-10
THROTTLE CABLE ATTACHMENT ~-mwom-se—soocmmmecmwaaae B-12
ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK ASSEMBLY/ ATTACHMENT ==-m—m=n=-= 8-13
TELEFLEX ATTACHMENT —m———c—--am-msecaeereee—e————— 8-14

World’'s Largest Manuracturer of
Recreatlonal Alrcraft and Vehicles



SEAT MOUNT & SUPPORT TUBE ATTACHMENT

THIS JLLUSTRATION SHOWS THE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT QF THE

SEAT MOUNT ASSEMDLY AND -
ATTACHING CONTROLS. _ \

- . e NUT
- : CASTLE
(;;;j - ‘~7<f (10522)
o:""'-. \\ ’:’ ‘
\.\._‘L_-

* SECOND HOLE AFT QF LANDING .iR~ SEAT MOUNT ;
- . ASSEM. - 70388
GEZAR DOWNTUBE . - ~\\ 5/15" WASHER

~\(2 places)
Seat Suppert \ 5_42X

1" x '1/47
- NYLON, WASHE
(2 plac  Y{

1/4" WASHER Dowr; tube (70351)\%10343) 1" x 1/4~
(10560) A A anao1s . L SADDLE (2028
WING NUT : (10121) NG  oomn ruaz
(10520)
SAFETY , ?‘} PILOTS UNDER PILOTS QVER
RING

20310

(70389)

SEAT MOUNT 290 lba Ags 209 lbe
ASZEM .

ATTACH SEAT MOUNT ASSEMBLY
ON THE TRI-BAR. FOR PILOTS OVER
200 LBS., USE FORWARD ATTACH HOLE
AND FOR PILOTS UNDER 200 Tbs. USE THE
AFT ATTACH BEOLES AS SHOWN.

R )

(:).AT THE TOP END OF THE SEAT SUPPORT DOWN TUSE
THERE 1S A FACTORY-DRILLED 1/4" HOLE. RE-DRILL IT
T0 5/16", EQUALLY, THE SADDLE ‘
(20280) AND THE NYLON WASHERS
(20346) NEED TO BE RE-DRILLED
T0 5/16".

T-HANDL., II

ATTACH SEAT SUPPQRT DOWN TUBE
<:> : (104727

(70351) TQ THE ROOQT TUBE AND
THE SEAT SUPPQRT AS SHOWN.

TRI-BAR



THROTTLE ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

orill and assemble as shown, (Leave cable
and conduit adjuster for last.,) For cable
installation, place Throttle lever fully

afr and insert cable slide into cable swivel.
Pull conduit adjuster aft until throttle
cable is tayt., Tighten down conduit nuts
and now place throtzle lever as forward as
cable allows. Adjust farward shoulder bolt
to rest against throttle lever and tighten.

up{

FORWARD Seat

Heasure and drill
3/18" (4 Bm) hole.

— ¥

4 778" ""!I"—"'
12.38cm 1 §/B"
4,v3cm
AN3-5a Mount LEVER THROTTLE
10010 (2ea.) g;;goplate ASSY. (90202 CLEAN WITH 3/16"

g-CLIP
(90260)
14

| e

Y/

Castle nu
(10521)

)

(]

D
foﬁ’m\ﬂ ,
Seal v
Safety ring —
(20310) @ 6S ;
2 ;

DRILL BIT IF SWIVEL
DOES NOT ROTATE FREELY.

) |'
3/16" Flat washer
10550

3/18" Lock nut
10500 (2ea.)

Throtcle cable
90280

e
@,
Dy
«@?

bt

Conduit thread
adjuster (2 nucs)
80270

@&"i
,fﬁ

L oE washar e = REPLACE THIS NUT WIT
Bl (7 S NG 2 or 3 WASHERS IF
g ¢ CABLE IS HOLDING
X /4 G = &, A HIGH IDLE.
Ny ion spacers & o o~ Cable swivel
20346 (2ea. 80250
346 (2ea.)  1p1M AS REQUIRED )
% \ < 2 (10560) 0260
P ar- g <= ) ANG-12
1/4"* Shoulder %@/ . (10065)
bolt 230300 (2ea.)
3/16" Lock m

Throttle mount
assm. 90201

Neoprene sie=ves
20230 (2aa.)

AQTE :

ighten castle nut until de-
sired friction is obtained and
secure with safety ring thru

*slot" in nut and hole in
boit.

coarse thread —
30310 {(Zea.)}



SEAT & SEAT BELT ATTACHMENT

Be sure that SEAT MOUNT ASSEMBLY is attached to
TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE before installing seat. SEAT COVER
TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE not shown for c]arity.AN4_l7a (70370)

CENTER THE SEAT ON THE SEAT
MOUNT WITH THE FRONT EDGE OF (10150)
THE SEAT /2" FORWARD OF THE (2 places rear)

FRONT EDCE OF THE SEAT MOUNT
AS SUOWM BELOW. g

Seat Cover
ref.

£

CLAMP SEGURELY IN THIS POSITION

AND DACK DRILL THRU THE FOUR ANd-15a
EXISTING ATTAGH HOLES IN THE mzo0
SEAT MOUNT WITH 1/4* DRILL. {2 placas g &

furwu'dl\
@ ADD THE SEAT BELT ASSEMBLY

AND ATTACH THE SEAT TO THE

SEAT MOUNT AS SHOWN,

@wnm’ THE PEMIMETER TO THE \/
SEAT WITH THE DUCT TAPE A3 FENDER ; "
SHOWN TO AVOID CUTS IN THE WASHER 1/2 Orill woas
SEAT GOVER, losgs r1 1/4" dia.
(4 places) SN water drain
1-1/2"

®?D§o;o:;owsmaf FAD (70372) : holes (3 PL.)

(s) INSTALL THE SEAT COVER

\

Refl.

TAPR

Ret.(3)

SEAT BELT —

(70330) EO,

' SEAT
(70365)

174" WASHER "
{4 placas)

(10560) ® ®

174" LOCKXNUT
51
{4 placus)

wount (70389}
ASSEM.

NOTE: Be sure seat clears NOTE: Install seat mount

;gii§1$ﬁeztégg?ngrzgiiﬁ assembly before attaching
to full forward position. seat.
SEAT
MOUNT
ASSEM.
/(70389)
B SEAT ADJUSTMENT HOLES S

\ nax.@
BACK DRILL FUUR 1/4* HOLES IN THE SEAT

THAU EXISTING HOLES (N SEAT MOUNT




IGNITION SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM

e

1. Install one female snap connector

on the seconed Black wire. Fold back the remaining wires

secure with a 7" tie wrap (30480).

(30C70) on the Black wire
coming from the coil. Instal! eone male snap connector (30080)

2. Plug the male and female snazp connectors of

wiring harness (30340) inte the
of the engine wires.

male and female

FULL START
HAHDLE

#l '#

1" TIE WRAP
i)
7

oS

BALX (2 WIRE

and

the {gnitiagn
cannectors

‘.’/,,n— IGNITECH SHITCH {30310)

D

-,

WHITE

(e}
§ L
/7
E oo F
3 AN
Gl
-9
=
=
- s |
d
g3 %
e S
‘5 w
» 5
v e
N =3
= o
0
£/ -
2



IGNITION SWITCH ATTACHMENT

MEASURE 12"(30. cm.) FROM THE BOTTOM OF ROOT TUBE
THE ROOT TUBE DOWN THE "TRI-BAR DOWNTUBE" .
AND INSTALL KILL SWITCH (30310). >

SWITCH
FACES
\\ FORWARD

(30310)

KILL SWITCH FACES FORWARD TO PREVENT
ACCIDENTAL TURNING OFF BY INTERFER-
ENCE FROM HELMET OR PULL STARTER
HANDLE ON THE ENGINE.

USE TIE WRAPS TO SEZCURE KILL SWITCH
WIRING TO TRI-BAR DOWN TUBE.

> CENTER POSITION-ON:
EITHER SIDE-OFF




CONTROL STICK ASSY. / ATTACHMENT

ot

T

DRAW THE FOLLOWING PARTS OUT QOF THE KIT BEFCRE
READING ON: i
1) CONTROL STICK - lea. = 40335

2y 7/8" SADDLE - Zea., - 2926G3
1 7 ox 1/8*" SADDLE -~ 2aa. = 20274

1. Enlarge the (/4" pivot hole in the Control Stick to 5/16&6".

2. Enlarge the 1/4" hole, in the two 7/8" Saddles (14), two 1"xzi/8"
Saddles (15) and two 1"x1/8" Nylon Washer (20343), to 3/1&".

3 . Refer to Detail 'B’. Install the Stick Extension Tube (2} as
shown. NMgte: The hole drilled in the Stick Extensi?n Tube is
drilled off center lengthwise. If the bottom hale in your chtrcl
Stick is up .30" from the bottom use the shcrt_end of the Stick '
Extension Tube facing down.If the bottom holea in ycgr CDntrOl.Sthk
is up 1" from the bottom use the long end af the Stick Extension
Tube facing down. Secures with 1/4° lacknut (4).

] . INSTALL CONTROL $TICK GRIP (70580) QVER CONTROL STICK (40335)
— USING A LUBRICANT (SOAP,SILICCNE SPRAY,...) TO EASZ INSTALLATICN.

THE FOLLOWING HARDWARE (NOT
PICTURED) ATTACHES TQ THE
CONTROL STICK GRIP (70530) EYEBOLT HERE:
PASS A ANZ3-7 (10018) THRU A
3/16" WASHER (10550).ADD A
TELEFLEX FORK (70530) TO THE
EYEBOLT PICTURED. CONTINUE
WITH A 3/16" WASHER, 3/16"

4
/\ CASTLE NUT (10517). AFTER

0

THE CONTROL CABLE HAS BEEN

2 . INSTALLED TO THE FORK AND
s ADJUSTED,SECURE WITH COTTER
CONTROL STICK (40335) rL'/ AHetirEts
Q

EYLARGE HOLE 10 5/18° @

1/ L

Y
\
\
¢
(j »

) 1) CONTROL STICX 40335
25 g 2) STICXZ EZXTENSION TUBZ 40349

. - - 11350
3 AN&33-144 EYZ30LT 2032
( U | Y/ : § 10510

) 4) 1/4™ LOCKNUT




CONTROL STICK ASSY. CONT.,

m

4. Refer to Detail 'C'. Install 7/8" Nylon Bearing Flanges (2)

into Seat Mount Assembly (l). Then insert Stick Attach Tube(3)

and Stick Attach Tube Spacer (3A) into Seat Mount Assembly and —
align holes. .

5. Refer to Detail 'C°. Pre—assemble Teleflex Guard (4) with Hardware
(546,7,8,7). #*NOTE: Assemble using inside holes if battom hole

in stick 'is 1/2" up from bottom. Use ocutside holes if bottom hole is
1" up from bottom. SECURE (9). ‘

6.0rient Teleflex Attach Bracket (l0) so the side with three holes iz
on your left. Attach Teleflex Clamp (1l1) and (12) to Teleflex Bracket
(10) with one Bolt (13), installed from the rear, through the middle
hole with a Nut (9). Before tightening this Bolt, insert Teleflex Cabl
(not shown) making sure the notch in the Teleflex Cable seats in the
Clamp. Add a Bolt (l4) from the rear, through the lower hole in the
Teleflex Attach Bracket (l0)and Teleflex Clamp. Add a Spacer (l5),
Washer (6)and a Loecknut (9). Finger tighten and do not attach Teleflex
Guard at this time.

7. Attach the Teleflex Attach Bracket (10) to the Stick Attach Tube
Spacer (3A) using Bolt (14) and Hardware {6,17,18,19,6,9) . Finger
tighten Nut (?) at this time. Also install Bolt (20) and Hardwarse
(17,18,) thru Teleflex Attach Bracket (10) and Secure with Hardware
(4,9) Tighten to proper torque.

5. Install Control Stick (24) uzing a Bolt (21) and Hardware
(22,18,27,25,26). Do not install the Teleflex Guard or Catter Pin ¢
this time. ‘ ' -

9, Adjust Taeleflex as follows:
Thread 10=32 Nut (10493) all the way onto the Teleflex Cable.
Thread Teleflex Fork (70530) onto the same end 14 turns.
Attach Teleflax Fork to Eyebolt with AN3-7 Bolt, 3/146" Castle Mut and
secure with Cotter Pin (10639). ,
Center Root Tube Bellcrank or Rudder (depending on aircraft model) and
chaclk Control Stick position. It should be straight up and daown.
Adjust Teleflex Forks and/or Rod end Bearings if necessarvy.
#*CAUTION#®#* The Teleflex Fork must maintain a minimum of seven
turns anta the Teleflex Cable.

10, Aafter proper adjustment is achieved make sure the Teleflex Fark is
attached to the Eyebolt on the Control Stick with the Clevis Fin
forward, then run the safety Jamnuts down to the Teleflex Forks and/or
Rod End Bearings and tighten.

11l. Remove the Castle Mut (24) and Washer (25) from the Control Stick.
Remove the twa Locknuts (9) and Washers (&) fram the Teleflex Attach
Bracket (10). Flace the assembled Teleflex Guard in positign and
securs with the Locknuts (9) and Washers (6). Re—install the Castle
Mut (2Z46) and Washer (25), tighten until just snug and safety it with a
Cotter Pin (27). Bend Cotter Pin (27) as shawn in Detail ‘D-’. Tighten
Mut (3) on Bolt (13) to proper torque.

12.Move the stick fraom side to side. The stick extension should now
contact the spacers (7) and provide the aircraft with lateral control
stops and protection for the Teleflex Cable.



DRILL TO §/16".{79.2 wm).

CONTROL STICK ASSY. CONT..

DETAILL

DETAIIL

-c'

-D!

.+70389, Seat Mount Assembly

.. 70250..7/8" Hylon Bearing Flange
..80122..5%4ck Attach Tube
..40337..5tick Attach Tube Spacer
. «.70407. . Taleflex Guard
.«+10053..AN3-20A Solt
.+10850..3/16" Washer
7...40345,.3/8"x 1 1/2* Spacer
8...40342..Teleflex Guard Plate
9,..10500..3/16" Locknut
1¢,.70600. . Teieflex Attach Brackat

‘e ..TelefTex Clamp Lower
..70510..Te1ef1ex Clamp Upper
13..10010..AN3-5A Bolt
14,.10040. .AN3-15ABg ]t
15..40343..3/8"%x 7/8" Spacasr
16..100%6. .AN3-27A Bolt

17. 20270..54dd7e, 1/8" x 1"
13..20345..1"¢ 1/8" Nylon Washer
15..40344..3/8"x 1" Spacer
20..10045. ,AN3~16A Bolt
21..10332. .AN5-30 Bolt
22..20255,.5addle, 7/8" Plastic
23.,20270,.5addle,1"x 1 1/8
24..40335, .Control $tick
25..10570..5/16" Washer
26..,10522..5/16" Castle Nut
27..10635..Cotter Pin {AN3B0-2-2}




ELEVATOR CONTROL SYSTEM ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

i. Refer to Detail ‘A’. Attach Idler Pivot Channel (1} to Axle (2)
with hardware (3,4,3) as shown. Tighten to proper torgue.

2. Insert Idler Tube (&) into Base Mount Assambly (7) and attach

using hardware (8,4,3)., Tighten to praoper torque. Add two Teleflex
Attach Brackets (%) to the Idler Tube (&) using hardware (10,11,12)
as shown. Secure the Castle Nut (12) with Cotter Pin (13) and bend

correctly.

I. Attach the Base Mount Assembly (7) to the Idler Pivot Channel (1)
with hardware (14,15,13) shown. Bend the Cotter Pin (13) correctly.

4. Connect the Forward Elevator Push/Pull Tube (14) to the Teleflex
Attach Brackets (9) using the hardware (17,5). Tighten to praoper
torque.

5. Refer to Detail 'B'. Insert the Elevator Adjust Tube (19) into the Forward
Elevator Push/Pull Tubg: (16) as shown and secure with hardware (20,21,22,23),
NOTE: The location shown in Detajl 'B' where bolt (20) attaches the Forward
Elevator Push/Pull Tube (16) to the Elevator Adjust Tube (19) should be used
when the seat is in the MIDDLE attach pesition., Be sure to reposition the Ele-
vator Adjust Tube if other seat attach positions are used. CAUTION: No matter
which seat position is used, be sure there is full 'UP'“and 'DOWN' Elevator

cantrol.

6. Attach the Elevator Adjust Tube {139) ta the Stick Attach Tube Assembly (18).
Secure with hardware (20,11,21,15,13).

Pt. PuN. Description. Rt. P.N. Descriptian.

1. | 40175 Idler Pivot Channel 12, 10517 3/146" Castle Nut
2. 40311 Axle 13. 10463353 Cotter Pin

3. 10053 AN3-20A Bolt 14, 10260 AN4-27 Bolt

4. 10350 3JI/14" MWasher 15, 10521 (/4" Castle Nut
S. 10300 3/16" Locknut 14. 40177 Fwd. Elevator

4. 40176 Idler Tube Push/pull Tube

7. 45507 Base Mount Assembly 17. 10040 AMN3—-135A Bolt

8. 10035 AN3-14A Bolt 18. Q8021 sStick Attach Tube
. 70800 Teleflex Attach Bracket 19. 80027 - Elevator Adjiust Tube
10. 10042 AN3-15 Bolt 20. 10121 AN4-15 Bolt

11. 20340 Nylon Washer, 1/1&6" 21. 10560 174" Washer

22. 10520 1/4" Wing Nut
23. 20310 Safety Ring



ELEVATOR CONTROL SYSTEM ASSY.. ATTACHMENT CON'T,

TYPICAL
SEAT TYPICAL
‘MIDDLE'  SEAT

DETAIL ‘A’



THROTTLE CABLE ATTACHMENI

Route throttle cable up the
take off CAP of CARBURETOR. (be car
down through center hale of slide
hardwars as shown. Secure CABLE
Take completed assembly and set
After assembly is comp
on page

efui of

]

NOTE: BE SURE TO CHECK AND SEE THAT

, FLOAT BOWL RETAINER
s

f¢———THROTTLE CABLE

NEEDLE POSITION CLIP —-#={

JET NEEDLE ————————-=T]

( INSERT THROUGH
CENTER HOLE OF SLIDE)

CABLE BARREL

SPRING !
—a— SEAT

lete, install AIR FILTER

OF CARBURETOR IS SECURELY IN PLACE.

I CARBURETOR BCDY

TRI-BAR down tube and secure with plastic tie wraps.

SPRING popping out.) Insert JET NEEDLE

then take CABLE BARREL and insert it through
BARREL in SLIDE as SHOWN in detail on right.
into CARBURETOR BODY, then secure Cap with screy

(60000). See fuel system Assembly-—

CLIP ON BOTTOM
FLOAT BOWL
RETAINER CL

Attach CLIP in center slot. 'Faor LEAI
setting place ¢lip in upper slot. Fi
RICHER satting place ¢lip in laower s

CABLE A,
JET NEEDL
BARREL =) COMES THR
HERE.

2



G=13

ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

Install Root Tube Bellcrank with attached Drill 1/8" holes at
— bearing (face down) to Aileron Bellcrank 4 places using peri-
Mount with hardware shown. meter holes at 900
as guides.

T

ANd-15a ROOT TUBE

(10120) — ,BELLCRANK-_Q_
l (42002) |
! ,
1 /,J' _ :
. 1/4" FENDER BELLCRA
_ NK
L- WASHER (10565) EE%EB BEARING {1070
1/4" NYLON : V4
SPACER (20346) 1/8" RIVET (202¢
1/8" NYLON 4 places
> SPACER (20345) —
ANS~28A
(10325)

1/4" WASHER r\\\'*\\\\ ATLERON BELLCRANK
—{(10560) % - ‘ (D) - MOUNT(42029) 2 BL
1/4" LOCKNUT ‘
(10510)

; \ﬁ ~
5/16" WASHER & Y '] o
LOCKNUT (2 PL.) ‘ | |-
(10570/10540) 3 &
_ Attach Mount Angle to £
“7"  Root Tube as shown. \\\\\\\\~



8-14

ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK/TELEFLEX ATTACHMENT

ADJUST

TELEFLEX
LENGTH. ..
TO MAKE |
PARALLEL.
ml. - I
TURN TO LOCK _
TELEFLEX LENGTH. (_1

Install Teleflex within
c¢lamp to mount using 3/16"
balts, washers and locknuts
{not shown).

Mount on INNER side \ R

of tube.
(12

d

b e s
WRHOWOO~O U G R
et et it Wopiat? et ot et e et Nt Nt Nt i

AN3-11A BOLT (10025)

ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK (42002)
BUSHING  (20240)

ROD END, 3/16" FEMALE BEARING (107
3/16" WASHER (10550) :

3/16" LOCKNUT (10500)

TELEFLEX JAM MUT  (10495)

TIE WRAP 7" (30480) Stand-Offs Re
TELEFLEX CABLE (91111)

LANDING GEAR DOWN TUBE (40296)
MUFFLER ATTACH STRAP (61042)
TELEFLEX CLAMP (2 halves) |{70510)

"AN3-6A BOLT (10015)

EE

L3
STAND-OFFS &
{4 places)

Refar to
"Stand-0ffs"
an Page II.
LEFT ROOT TUBE

WIRE (21562)

+

Route cable away from muffler

for heat protection, around —
the back of the left Root Tube

Wire, then run through inner

side of muffler strap.



- SECTION 9
WING AND TAIL ATTACH

WINGS TO TRIKE ATTACHMENT . ..intiinrerenneranennnsnnnsnnrinnboss 9-2
KINGPOST ASSEMBLY....cvvvunven.. oS MNP M AR M.
UPPER WING WIRE / KINGPOST / TRIKE ASSEMBLY'/ ATTACHMENT......: 9-5
LOWER WING WIRE ATTACHMENT / TENSION ADJUSTMEMT..........ee.cn.. 9-7
WINGS TO TRIKE ATTCHMENT (CONT.)...... 3 V0 VN W 9-8
VELCRO DOOR (. GAP SEAL WING) HEAT CUTTING.........ovvvrervnnnnn 9-9

TAIL ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT .. ciy e ersorserosanrenessanrssnnns 9-10

THE QHISIRAL

World's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicles



8-2

WINGS TO TRIKE ATTACHMENT

Parfarm the fallewing atsachment satuence In an area largse esnough tg acsom-
mcdats the full wingspan af your altrcrafi. Face yeur plane 2311 £3 the wind.

[

4

1. Build two Wing Suoports fraom ane
gaen 27x2"x7’ (Scm.x%em.x2l3icm.}

)
y

~ WIHG SUPPORT

N\Z" 2 2" (5 = § en)

[NSZAT RUSBER LINING Al — PLAN ‘A’
IN NOTCH. QPTIONAL

1-1/2" PLAN 'A'- ONE PERSON SET-UP.
(4 ca. PLAN 'B'- ONE PERSON SET-UP.
(THE WAY WE DO IT AT -THE FACTOS
SEE PAGE 9-8,

PROP

i aAN4 =25

~ (16230
{8och sidas)
WING SUPPORT

PRAP (MAKE 2) a::-’
=TT

OZ LS

CASTLE NUT (1gs2)
SAFETY R{NG (20310)
(Both sides)

and two eacn 2"x2"x8" (Sgm.xScn.x | AMA-1T e~
l8cm.) gieces aof lwager, as\ shown (10164} ; ¢
in illuszrasian "A'. i {8oen § :

an  sides) |3 } —

2. Aztacn wings to Rooce Tudbe as in { ¥
illustracion '3, 2 ;
! ¢
J. Leave the wingtips resting on Hp——" N 2
strigs of carpert on the ground. == 1 ;

-

3 L 174" WASHER (10%540)
=

& ( CASTLE NUT

Cy (10s21)
SAFETY RING
(20210}

TCP VIEW

L USE CUTSCARD COMPRESSION -l
4TRUTS TO RAISE WINGS



KING POST ASSEMBLY

{. Attach a King Past Bottom Fitting (8) to the bottom end of &
FORWARD King Post (13) using the hardwar= (7,10,11) shown. Tight
Fromer fargue. pEFER TO DETAIL ‘A’ ON FOLLOWING PAGE

2. Attach two King Fost Platzs (L3) - priented as shown - to the UpREar
and of the FORWARD King Post (1Z) using the hardware (£,5.7) shown.
Tighten until snug. Don’'t crush the tube.

2. Axtsch a King Fest Zottam Fitting (8) ta the bottaom end gf ts= aFT
-

Wing Fost (4) using the hardwars (7,10,11) shawn. Tightan t3 grocars
torgua.
4. Agdd a Clevis Fin (1) to the King Fost Top Fittina ()., Antach Uusimes

a2 Safety Ring (T). Insert the King Post Top Fitting (Z) .into tha =co \
of the AFT King Fost (4),

J. Attach the FORWARD King. Paost (lZ) to the AFT King Post (4) wia the
riing Fast Flates (13) and the King Post Top Fitting (2) using tHs

nardware (3,5,7) shown. Tighten until snug. Dan't crush the *oEaes,

Fo. F.M. Descriptian. . Ft. F.N, Cescriptian.

t. 10441 =/1&" Clevis Fin 8. 45718 Hing Fost Bottom
17732" (12.7 mm) Long., Fitting. '

2. 3717 King Post Top Fitting. 7. 100BQ AM4~!1Za Baolt.

T. 2QUBl0 Safety Ring. 1o, 19540 174" Flat Washer,

4. 430295 AFT King Post Tube. 11, 109810 L/4" Locknut.

. 10040 ANI-1Sa Belt. 12, 40204 FORWARD Ming Fgost

&. 1052 I/1a" Flat Washer. Tube.

) LeZO8 T/18" Lecoknut. 17. 23494 ¥ing Post Flats=.



KINGPOST ASSEMBLY

DETAIL "A' ’




— UPPER WING WIRE/ KINGPOST/ TRIKE ASSY./ ATTACHMENT

REFER TO DETAIL 'B° ON FOLLOWING PAGE

1. Temporarily remeve the Safaty Ring (1) and the Clevis Pin (2) from
the King Past Top Fitting (3). Raise the King Fast sub—assambly -
crientsd as shgwn — up betwesn the Laft Wing and the Raot Tube (&).

Z. Fosition the LEFT Upper Wing Wire Assemaly (4) and then the RIGHT
Upper Wing Wire Assemboly (J) onto the King Past Top Fitting (3.
Ensure that the wires are untwisted and their Tangs are orisnted as
shawn. Re—attach the Clevis Pin (2) and secure with the Safety Ring
(1) .

J. Have twa friends each raise a Wing via the QUTBE0ARD WIRE
Compressian Skruts.

4. Raise the King Paost Sub—assembly above the Rogt Tube (&) /and
posi ticon the forward King Post (7)) in the forward King Posit Channel
Track (8A}, Align the hale in the King Post Bottom Fitkting (9) with
the hole in che Track. Attach using a 'T' Handle Pin (10),

NOTE. 1IN THE NEXT STEP 1T MAY BE NYECESSARY TO REMOVE THE AFT BOLT IN

THI, AFT KING POST CHANWEL TO ALLOW THE AFT KING P0ST TO SLIDE PAST.
J. Fusition the Aft King Past (L1) in the mgst aft hales in the att

King Post Chamnel Track (8B) and attach using . a "T" Handle Pin (10},

Check that the Uppsr Wirs sa2ts (3) and (5) are untwistsd.

Ps. P.N. Dascription.

1»..20310  Safety Ring.
2eeracean.esClavis Pin.
FesansnsseaKing Past Taoo Fitting.
4. eiveesslaft Upper Wing Wire
Assembly.
S.ssanssseRight Upper Wing Wire
Aszsamialy.
Euernsess e ROat Tube,
TeeweeenasaFarward King Past.
BeaeosseoroKing Post Channel
Track.
Pevuevas.uaKing Past Baottam
Fitting.
10. 10472 ’'T° Handle Pin.
1l AL King Past.



DETAIL ‘B’

aN—

ATRUTY TQ RAISE WiNGS

L—us! QUTACARD COMPREST]




LOWER WING WIRE ATTACHMENT/ TENSION ADJUSTMENT

fw-zo BOLT (10180)
1/4" WASHER (10560)

1/4" WASHER (10560) o {20544 L.E. I.B

1/4" CASTLE NUT (10521)—= ;
SAFETY RING (20310)—~Q

SHACKLE (20331) __/
T.E. INBOARD WIRE

arrace Lover wing wrnzs (20547, 46, 34, 44) ro smaczrz (20331)
L¥ OKDER SHOWM, INSTALL SHACKLES TO THE LOWER HOLES IN THE TRI
BAA CROSS TUBZ ON BOTH SIDES USING THE ANA=20 BOLT (10140),
ATTACH LANDING GEAR STDE WIRE (2061l4) TO FLAT TANS (20360) onN
MAIN CZAR AXLE WITH SHACELE (20320), CLEVIS PIN (10440) AND
SAFETY RING (20310).

20534 L.E. Q.B.

20546 T.E. 0.8,
20547

RENOVE THE 'T’ HANDLE PIN (10) FROM THE AFT XING POST (11).
REALIGH THE AFT KISC POST (11) WITH THE NEXT FORWARD HOLEZ \IN

THE KING POST CHANNEL TRACK (8B). RE-INSERT TRE 'T' HANDLE

PIN(10). CRECK TRE TENSION ON THE UPPER AND LOWER WING WIRES.

NOTE: rHe WIRE SETS SHOULD BE TIGHT, BUT NOT AS§ TICHT A5 A
GUITAR STRING. THE NORNAL FINAL POSITION OF THE AFT XING POST
{11) IS IN THE IRIED FORWARD HOLE IN THE AFT RINC POST CHANNEL
TRACK (BB). YOUR QUICKSILVER DEALER WILL ADJUST THIS DETAIL I¥
HIS FINAL INSPEGTION.

WHEN THE WIRES ARE CORRECTLY TENSTIONED, SECURE THE 'T' HANDLE
PINS (l0) WLITH SAFETY RINGS (1).

P, PLM. Deserigtion.

’ 1...20310 Saéety Ring,
, 5.rnansenss ROt Tubw.

T icncannsnn Forward Fing Pant,

BA.. .. .. .FORWARD KING POST
CHANNEL TRACK

|} P AFT KING POST

CHANHNEL TRACEK
FevssnnsessKing Pout Bottom
Fitting.
10. 10472 - T° Handlw Pin.
| B B A¥ft King Posk.




9-8

WINGS TO TRIKE ATTACHMENT (CONT.)
m

PLAN ‘B’

1. SINCE THE AILERONS AND PROP HAVE NOT BEEN MOUNTED YET THE 'TRIKE' CAN
BE TILTED BACK AND WINGS ATTACHED IN THIS CONFIGURATION. BE SURE TOD REST
PROP SHAFT ON A BLOCK OF WOOD OR CARDBOARD TO KEEP IT BEING DAMAGED FROM
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND.

2. LAY EMPTY AIRFRAME BOARDS ON THE GROUND TO PROTECT WINGS FROM DIRECT
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND. ATTACH WINGS TO ROOT TUBE. PROP UP WING TIPS AT
THE TRAILING EDGE WITH THE SMALLER CARDBOARD BOXES IN YOUR KIT.

3. ATTACH THE UPPER WIRE SET TO THE KINGPOST ASSEMBLY. SECURE WITH CLEVIS
PIN (10441) AND SAFETY RING (20310). INSTALL KINGPOST ASSEMBLY INTQ FOR-
WARD KINGPOST CHANNEL. SECURE WITH T-HANDLE PIM (10472) AND SAFETY RING
(20310). INSTALL AFT END OF KINGPOST ASSEMBLY INTO AFT KINGPQST CHANNEL,
SLIP T-HANDLE PIN (10472) INTO FARTHEST HOLE AFT. DO NOT INSTALL SAFETY
RING YET.

4. RETURN THE 'TRIKE' TO THE UPRIGHT POSITION. ATTACH THE LOWER WIMG WIRES
T0 THE TRI-BAR CROSS TUBE VIA THE SHACKLES AND HARDWARE.

5. LAY 'TRIKE' DOWN AGAIN RESTING ON THE PROP SHAFT. DON'T FORAET THE WOOD
OR CARDBOARD. USE YOUR FOOT TO SECURELY HOLD DOWN THE TRAILING EDGE SPAR
ON EITHER SIDE OF THE ROOT TUBE. REMOVE T-HANDLE PIN FROM AFT CHANNEL.LIFT
UP"ON AFT RINGPOST ASSEMBLY AND ALIGN THE LOWER AFT KING POST FITTING WITH
THE #7 HOLE.(SEE PAGE 'B' PAGE 9-7). A LARGE FLAT HEAD SCREWDRIVER MAY BE
NECESSARY TO HELP ALIGN THE AFT KINGPOST FITTING HOLE WITH THE CORRESPOND-
ING HOLE IN THE AFT KINGPOST CHANNEL . WHEN HOLES ARE ALIGNED INSERT T-HAN- —
DLE PIN AND SECURE WITH SAFETY RING. .

6. HEAT CUT KINGPOST AND FUEL TANK LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED. (SEE PAGE 3-8).
7. YOU ARE NOW READY TO ATTACH THE TAIL SECTION TO THE 'TRIKE'.



9-9

VELCRO DOOR HEAT CUTTING

KING POST: Be sure that all buckles are +i
over to KING POST and mark for cutting as

ght, then pull velcro door
shown in detail "A",

FILLER CAP: Neatly heat cut hole for filler cap and make sTit as shown
so sail will clear filler cap when. being pulled over.

\\

H

Ho |

H
/
H—"T]

\

[Py

Mt

PULL -VELCRO DOOR
QVER TO KING POST,
MARK 'AND MAKE 1-1/2"

(38 mm) CROSS SLITS.

HEAT CUT HOLE TO

FIT AFT KINGPOST.

FRONT VIEW

A

fid

\F 7CDETAILS BELOW

FUEL TANK NOT

SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

WA TR

e

TOP VIEW

! S _CUT CROSS SLITS
1-1/2"(38 mm)

HEAT CUT SLIT

SLIT AS NEEDED SO SAIL
WILL CLEAR FILLER CAP.

NEATLY HEAT CUT HOLE
FOR FILLER CAP,

NOTE: After heat cutting hole for
kingpast, unscrew kingpost from

upper fitting, install in cut out
and screw back into upper fitting.



g-1t
TAIL ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT

NOTE: Installation of wings to the trike is necassary before
proceeding to THIS assembly segquence. See your aircraft assembly
instructians far specific instructions. Attach the Elevator to the -——
Stabilizer. .

1. Refer to Detail 'A’. Move the completed tail assembly into
position behind the trike and wings and insart the Lower Tail Bocoms
(1) into their corresponding Channels (2) on the Axle. Secure with
hardware (3,4,35) as shawn.

2. Refer to Daetail ‘B°. With the help of a friend raise the tail
high enough to allow the Upper Tail Booms (&) to be easily
positioned into their respective Channels on the Trailing Edge.
Sequra with hardware (3,4,3) as shown.

Pt. P.N. Dmscription.
livcvoovenae Lower Tail Boom
2evassensanedl 174" Channal

3. 10180 ANG—-20 Bolt

4. 10320 Wingnut, 1/4°"

5. 20310 Safmty Ring
Bovsaconaans Upper Tail Boom
Tresonvaannns Elev, Tube Clevis

8. 40178 At Elav. Pushn/Pull Tube
Q. 10035 AN3~14A Balt
10cacaviaana3/1a™ Washer

110 10500 3/16" Locknut

12. v u e v e Elevatar Control Arm
13. 10110 AN4=14 Balt

14, .00a. s esal/4" Wagsher

DETAIL ‘A’ DETAIL ‘B’



-

SECTION 10
CONTROL SURFACGCES
ATTACH AND ADJUST

ELIVATOR/ RUDDER CABLE ATTACHMENT ~-~——o= mmmms e

ELEVATOR AFT PUSH/PULL TUBE ATTACHMENT e—emem—eeeme__

AILERON CABLE ATTACHMENT —cmcoemimd o cmmc e oo

THE ORIGINAL"
World's Largest Manufacturer of
Recreatlonai Al_rcraft and Vehlcies

10-1



ELEVATOR / RUDDER CABLE ATTACHMENT

(FIGURE 1)

1. LIWE UP THE THREE HINGE FORKS ON THE ELEVATOR LEADING EDGE WITH THE
THREE HINGE EYEBOLTS ON THE STABILIZER TRAILING EDGEZ.INSERT A CLEVIS PIN._
(10440Q) INTOC EACH, BEGINNING IN THEZ CENTER AND SECURE EACH WITH A SAFETY

RING (20310). (FIGURE 2)

2. ROUTE BOTH RUDDER CABLES, LEFT (91113) AND RIGHT (91114), AFT THROUGH
PULLEYS, OVER AXLE AND UP TO RUDDER. ATTACH RUDDER CABLE EXTENSION (91112)
TO RIGHT RUDDER HORN WITH A AN3-6A BOLT (10015)° AND HARDWARE ..{10550/10500). NEXT
ATTACH RIGHT RUDDER CABLE TO RUDDER CABLE EXTENSION WITH CLEVIS PIN aAND
SAFETY RING. FINALLY ATTACH LEFT RUDDER CABLE DIRECTLY TO LEFT RUDDER HORN
USING CLEVIS PIN, SHACKLE (20320) AND SAFETY RING.

3. MAKE SURE THE CABLE GUARD IS POSITIONED STRAIGHT DOWW AND DOES NOT
INTERFERE WITH OR RUB RUDDER CABLE. ALSQ CHECK THAT THE CaBLES DO NOT COWTA
ANY PART OF TEE TRI-BAR, SEAT HMOUNT, TELEFLEX, ETC. DURING OPERATION OF THE
PEDALS. FINAL TIGHTEN THE CLAMPS AND PULLEXS.

4. ADJUST THE LOCKNUTS ON THE AN43B-154 RUDDER CABLE EYEBOQLTS (l10371) UNTI
BOTH OF THE PEDALS AND THE RUDDER ARE "NEUTRAL".

S. CHECX THE PEDALS AND RUDDER FOR SMOOTH POSITIVE ACTION. READJUST PEDALS
EVENLY FOR FOOT POSITION AND PERSONWAL COMFORT.

FIGURE 1

EL.‘IA'TIR L.-. 5

ANAIT -sh --—-o
[yixis B
{183s0)

RO

—A—— ‘/15"'"'13-
Ayt o

LAFETY NG w( 1g4za)
{20310}

STMILITIA PLL— "?{;"l /2 7Rk

(FIGURE 2) 8 tasner (105501

AMI.5a /I

neg1s ]
fugoer ciole sxtens L . . i

1¥an, F1gaT 191112 T i ;

—

Clavrs amn

Ruggsr cable 316 ookt 13346

rrghe : {Laze0)

(91114) \ = Safuty ding ﬁ@‘f\\mcxu {20120
f QO ezt Femniatety Amg
|

o d

{20110)
(-i;:.:;},m Ruddme Cadig

Terfe

{91113) o



. 10-3
ELEVATOR AFT PUSH/PULL TUBE ATTACHMENT

]

REF. ONLY

Pt. P.N. Ceszripeian

l.. Q78 Tune, a¢t Elevator
Pusn/Pull

2 70500 rTeleflex Attach Braciket

3. 10042 AN3I-~LY Bale

4. LOS17 Z/14% Castlwe Nut

- 3. ;E:}L S_arfe‘:v A{ng

Pe, P.N. Daseription,

4, 103520 Wingnut, Lsan"
S. 20310 Safuwty Ring

7. 70190 Elwv. Tubw Cluwvis

8. 40178 Aft Elev., Push/Pull Tube
?. 10033 ANJ~144 Hol:

10, 105%0 3/14" Washwer

11. 10300 3714" Locknut

12. 7oaio Elevator Cantrol Arm

13. to1io AN4=14 Boit

t4. 103540 L/3" Hashar

SIDE VIEW

Pe, PrN. Descriocion.
1. 43307 Basw Mount Assy,
L. 40178 At Elev. Push/Pull Tuba.
S. 213484 Elev. Stop Wire
4. 10120 »Awna-1%a Bolt
=. 10540 1/3% Washer

6. 10310 1/4" Locknut

: i = 7. 10521 1/4* Castle Nut
@—‘-@ ' 4. 20310 Qatety Ring
. 9. 10121 AN4-15 Bolt

*.HOTZ: ORILL OUT TIEZ UPPZR HOLZ ON 3ASE MOUWT
ASSEMBLY (45507) TO L/4"™ TO ACCEPRT
ANG4=15A 3QLT (10210).



AILERON CABLE ATTACHMENT .
ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK

TOP VIEW '
— r {42002) /‘ AILERON BELLCRANK (42009

- Spp— |

TIP TUBES NOT SHOW
FOR CLARITY.

| i

ANTI-DRAG

CABLE (L)
{71032)
Installed prev.

AILERON CABLES GO
2\ QVER DIAG. STRUT

AILERON CABLE™ (R)
{71021)

3/16" WASHER
(10550)

IACKLE 10 AILERO%::::;EJ
et W 20320)  gi | cRANK

SAFETY RING

ROOT TUBE
BELLCRANK -~
(42002) )

L

LEFT SIDE AILERON CABLES o
AILERON CABLE-RIGHT (71021)

AND TELEFLEX ASSY. NOT
SHOWM FOR CLARITY. AILERON CABLE-LEFT (71019}

Uncoil cables hanging from Aileron Bellcrank. Pass them through
wing surfaces (and aver diagonal strut) to Root Tube Bellcrank.

“AVOID CROSSING CABLES" Connect them to the appropriate left/
right, fore/aft position on the Root Tube Bellcrank with

clevis pins and safety rings, as shown.

REPEAT ON OTHER WING



10-5
AILERON TO WING ATTACHMENT

Attach aileron to wing at mid-
position Aileron L.E. eyeboit
and Wing T.€. mid-position fork-
bolt with ¢levis pin and safety
ring

REPEAT at inboard and
autboard ends
(MID- AND QUTBOARD SHOWN)

AILERON L.E.

MID-POSITION
EINGE ATTACH

WING T.E.

MID-POSITION
== FORKBOLT

-{10389)

RING
(20310)

FORKBOL;\\:EEEEES;-

CONMECT AILERON & WING

VELCRQ STRIPS ngy/,/f
REPEAT AT

INBOARD END “5;;;" CLEVIS PIN
(10440)

REPEAT ON QOPPOSITE SIDE



(:) Connect Push Rod Assembly

AILERON INSTALLATION (CONT'D.)
PUSHROD ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION

Measure distances st
outboard from Root '

WING BOTTOM SURFACE

PLACE TEMPLATE AT

65" POSTITION SHOUWN. and forward frow %t
166 cm. o) QUTLINE THE SHAPE; T.E.” Mark and pv«cCi

CUT AND HEAT SEAL. template as shown.

- ———

-— DO NOQT USk!
Rafer to page
12-3 for full-

scale template.

TEMPLATE
g

M o — e ——— =

§

e e =

Rotate Male Rod End Bearing a
MINIMUM of 10 threads onto
Pushrod Assembly. Insert rod
through slot (above) and attach
to innermost hole on Root

Tube Bellcrank.

aft end (w/fork) to Ailer-
on Horn with clevis pin
and ‘safety ring.

MINIMUM
10 THREADS
INSERTED

10700 MALE ROD END BEARING

10631 1/4" JAM NUT

71022 PUSHROD ASSEMBLY

42009 AILERON BELLCRANK

10025 AN3-1la BOLT 1

20241 'T' BUSHING

10516 3/16™ THIN LOCKNUT
71018 - AILERON HORN ‘
10440 3/16" CLEVIS PIN
20310 SAFETY RING

REPEAT ON OTHER WING

(S R SN A N
St Nl et S S’
oW~
e e e e
. e r e



lLQ=7

PN

ROOT TUBE BELLCRANK/TELEFLEX ADJUSTMENT

TRI-8AR DOWN
TUBE (40230)

TIE STICK

4

4 /—-"NEUTRAL'
l \ ——
N\

Teleflex cable
routad ta Root
Tube Ballcrank

Tie Control Stick in
"neutral” position with
saparate rope to each
Tri-8ar Oown Tube, as
shown, (or have halper
hold stick in position).

Adjust amount of Teleflex
thread-travel into famale
Rod End Bearing until
Aileron Bellcrank is
PARALLEL to Root Tuba.

—— RO0T TUBE

(40145)
TELEFLEX JAM ;-—ROOT TUBE
NUT (10495) —"{  BELLCRAMK
(Adjust to laock (42002)

Teleflax cable
after length AILERON

(NOTE: [F ROPES ARE
estzhlished) BELLCRANK

USeD, KEEP THEM TIED

MOUNT FOR FOLLOWING STEP
(42029) ON NEXT PAGE.)
- TELEFLEX CLAMP i LANDING GZAR DOWN TUBE
(%73215?5) \ (40296)

s CEE

. "FELEFLg‘EX CABLE——

EEIEIE N




AILERON DEFLECTION ADJUSTMENT

- =0

S

BEGINM WITH STICX HELD "NEUTRAL". INITIALLY, AILERCNS MAY BE
DEFLECTED UP OR DOWN. PURPOSE: TO ADJUST/AILERONS TOQ O DEGR
OF DOWN DEFLECTION FROM BELLCERANK COMPRESSION STRUT OR UNTIL
KALE ROD EWD BEARING BOTTOMS OQOUT COMPLETELY.

EES

THE

(::) NOTE: PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY MUST
HAVE A MINIMUM OF 10 THREADS

OF ROD END BEARING INSTALLED.

MALE ROD END
BEARING (42003)

AILERON HORN
(71018)

| PUSH ROD ASSY.

{ ROTATE QUT
| ROTATE IN

aft (fork) end to Aileron

Horn ~ When adjustment

is complate, rotate Jam Nut
att %o "lock" Push Rod

Jr ama) Assembly length.

(71022)
/ /@ Reconnact Push Rod Assembly

REPEAT ON OTHER WING
LOCK 1/4" JAM NUT

(10631) AFT.

E—————

(NOTE: Subsequent flight testing may show a tendency for the airplane to
favor a slight roll in one direction or the other with the control stick

held in neutral pasition. This characteristic simply mdmates the need
for additional fine-tuning of aileron deflection.)




SECTION 11
FINAL PROCEDURES

PROPELLER ATTACHMENT ==-=meocmmmmcmemo o ______
BEARING LUBRICATION SCHESULE/ PROCEDURE w-wommcmeeo

- WING WASHOUT CONFIRMATION —=ommmeoemmmeooeooo___[__

ENGINE START UP PROCEDURE ~emmmmmm L

ENGINE BREAK-IN PROCEDURE ~-smomecideiomoo o

Werld's Largest Manutacturer of
Recreational Alrcraft and Vehicies

11



PROPELLER ATTACHMENT

~» CAUTION « Ta inwert the Proosils Holets in STE® yors will
need to rocate the Prooeller & Pullev to sccras
sac @it Pole. Olsconnect the ZSoarw Plug wirws
aadore Heginting., &+

» SIlde the Proacellesr (B} ontn the Sfroo Shaft svd aligen the holas
in the Malley () with the Prosviiser (80, [necall 3ia Prooellee
Agits (&), one 2t a time, Ehru the Pullev (T ang Seoasiles (83). doq
the Bagxing Alatw (7Y and the Nerdware (L0,L1) ko eacn Balt (&) and

Tigntan (A swouert® = am sfowe + until. awmig.

s Tracit the Proevller using astiiod detsllew Yalaw

o 10237 AN&={4A 30OLT
7. A453R32 Prop Backing Plates
8. 30348 Propuller 46 x J&
7. &0179 Pulley, 8* S groove
10, 10%&0 1/4" Yasher
1l1. 10210 (/4" Lacknut
et ed ’
L3
T o
Yx
g a3
IF PAUP WAS LXCISIIVE AUN OUT. TICHTEN
4 "G Iram
e N
1 e :
. P
i ——— e —
MARE AR FLAT SURPAGE 7 = “\
OF FHOF, FACET AFT. Luu- ax
: TORQUE NUTS 4 TIIS STQUINCE AuNouT

<

AFT

FLAT SURFACE
BACES APT.

L. Mewasure alaong the Proo Shaft (1) the distance betwesn the AFT SIDE
af the Propaller Face Plates (I} and the csntar of the sxisting S/14"

haole in the Prop Shaft (1) = as showmn.

MEIASURE

N

9

havpe
"o

2. Measure and Mark the same distance on the Propellasrs Shaft Soacer
(). Dr1ll a L1/78" dia. haole at that lacation {(&hru ONE SIDE ONLY of

sﬂﬂcr’ .

J. Slide the Shafk Soacer (3) onto the Prop Shaft (1). Align the L/B"
hole cover the 3/14" hale in the Prug Shaft (1). Ensure that the Shaft
Saacer (I) remains in contact with the Facwe Platm (2) while Orilling
out the L/8" hale o 35/146° dia. Backdrill thru the other side of the
Shaft Spacer (3} using the Prog Shaft Hole as a guids.

4. Remove tha Shafit Spacwr (I) and Debur~ the holes, Apply a small
bead of Silicone arqund tha Prog Shaft (1) next to the Face Plata (2.

Silige the Shaft Scacer (3] onto she Prap Shaft (1}
Hardware (4,3).

NOTE: [f necassary trim the AFT end
af the Sgacer to aatch the Prop Shaft.

Pe. PrmN. Duncription,

leviaenssPrapg Shafi.

2. ATBRSZ Propellar Faca Plata.
3. 4983X Prooaller Shaft Sgacwer.
4, 10I20 AnNZ=!3a Salt.

S. 10340 S/14" Locknut,

and Attach with the




BEARING LUBRICATION

NOTE: TOO MUCH GREASE IS AS BAD AS NOT ENOUGH.

80TH drive shaft and prop shaft bearing MUST .8 PERIODICALLY RELUBRICATED
to assure Tong life. The bearings should be Jubricatad EVERY 50 HQURS OF
OPERATION and 30 HQURS IF OPERATED IN EXTREME DIRT/DUST ENVIROMMENT.

REMOVE the propeller and use EXTREME CAUTION as the bearings ideally
should be [ubricated while in operation (run engine at idle and DO NOT
OVERSPEED). _

Feed the specified'Tubricant into the bearing SLOWLY until a slight "head"
(of lubricant) forms around the seal. :

PROPER LUBRICATION.OF BEARINGS PREVENTS EXCESSIVE WEAR OF PARTS, PROTECTS

BALL RACES, BALLS, ETC. FROM CORROSION AND HELPS IN DISSIPATING INTERNAL

HEAT. ' :
USE SPECIFIED LUBRICANT ONLY!

USE ONLY A LUBRICANT CONFORMING TO A NLGI GRADE II CONSISTENCY, IDEALLY A
LITHIUM BASED LUBRICANT, :

AILERON S.YSTEM CHECK-IMPORTANT!

You need to check and ses if your-aileron system is properly assembled by
moving the control stick from one side to the other, The ailerons of
course, should acuate in opposite directions, but just as important is
when the control stick is to the right, the right aileron should be "Yp*

and vice versa for the control stick moved to the left., If this is not the.

case, you must correct the linkage problem before going on to the next
assembly. -

L T T T SriTraw e
rAn

—_

FRONT vigw

11



WING WASHOUT

LEVEL ON STRAIGHT EDGE
7 FROM LEADRING BDGE SPAR TO TRAILING
LEVIL ON RQOT TUBE EDQE SPAR AT THR WING TIP.

EVEL AIRCRAFT AND BLOCK INTO POSITION

== S

\ == “\‘-‘m.\“b’ § / TO GET A LEVEL READING AT ACOT TURE.

e
Z N

I

THE TRAILING EDGE SPAR SHOULD
8E APPROX. ONE NCH HIGHER THAN

LEADING ZDGE SEAR THE LEADING ERGE SPAR AT THE WING
TiPS,
l T
I

s 17é= APx, {13,

—— ]

\ STRAIGHT EDGE \
LEVEL

@ LEVEL AND BLOCK THE AIRCRAFT AS SHOWN ABOVE TO GET A LEVEL AEADING ACROSS THE
ROOT TUBE FORWARD AND AFT.

@ USE SAME LEVEL ON A STRAIGHT EOG™ TO GET READING AT WING TIPS FORWARD AND AFT.
AS SHOWN ABQVE.

CORRZCT WING WASHOUT IS AN [MPNATANT FACTOR IN THE STALLING CHANACTERLISTICS
AND LOW SPEED HANDLING OF YOUR ALAGRAFT. WASHOUT 15 SET AT THE FACTORY THROQUGH
PRECISE WINE LENGTHS: /IGWEVER, [T SHOULD GZ CHECKED BEFORE FLIGHT TQ 3E CERTAIN
THAT THE ANGLES ARE #{THIN FACTORY SPECIFICATIONS.

@ MAKE SURE THE XING POST IS ADJUSTED AND ALL THE SLACK IS OUT OF THE WIRES.

@ CHECK ALL ¥IAES FOR IMPAQPER LOCATION, TWisST ETrc,
WASHOUT AT THE TRALING ZDGZ APX. § L/4a°

IF PROBLEMS OCCUR FEEL FREER TO CONTACT YOUR DEALER. -




WING/STABILIZER INCIDENCE

@ e _ ©

[ji,,,,1--~__...f.__~___________3 L.E. STABILIZER—__
L &9 I J

L

\

PLACE LEVEL ON THE ROOT TUBE AND BLOCK UP THE MAIN AXLE UNTIL THE
ROOT TUBE IS LEVEL. '

PLACE AN ANGLE METER (DEGREE FINDER) ON Top OF THE FLAT SURFACE oF

ROOT TUBE SHOULD BE MINUS ONE DEGREE (-1.0) FOR A PILOT OF AVERAGE
WEIGHT, THE ALLOWABLE TOLERANCE FROM THIS MEASUREMENT IS PLUS OR
MINUS ONE DEGREE OR FROM -2.0 TO 0.0 DEGREES.

00 NOT NEGLECT THIS PROCEDURE. IT HAS AN EFFECT ON FLIGHT CHARACTER-
ISTICS.

THE ILLUSTRATION BELOW SHOWS INCIDENCE ADJUSTED FOR AVERAGE PILOT
WEIGHT.

DEGREE FINDER

e

\\\M__ < T.E. STABILIZER

@

ROQT. TUBE \\-PLACE LEVEL FLUSH
AGAINST ROOT TURE,

ADD QR DELETE NYLQM LEADING EDGE
WASHERS TO PROPERLY TRAILING
SHIM.Q’ / STABILIZER . EDGE sPAR
e
P —— —— — -

\\“-TAIL MOUNT

Flight tasting will determine whether or not the following orocadurae is

nessssary. FIi1ght at normal Cruise speed with hands orF the stick Will
demonstrate whether the plane favors a pitech up or a pitch down attitude.

If sa, SHIM STABILIZER dccordingly, Ta correct for upward pitch, AQD

washers to L.E. STABILIZER. To correct for downward pitch, ELIMINATE
washers from [ E. STABILIZER. Sea abova for details.



ENGINE START-UP AND TUNING PROCEDURE

To tune the carburetor you will be concerned with § adjustments:

1. Main Jat

2. ldler Jet

3. ldler Adjustment Screw
4.  Air Regulating Screw

5. Jet Needle and Clip

The main jet in the carbureator will vary in size depending on altitude and
atmospheric conditions in your local aresa. Contact your dealer regarding
normal main jet size.for your location.

START UP

Close the throttle and depress the choke lever. Start the engine and as it
warms up release the choke.

Let the engine warm up for approximately § minutes then run at full throttle
for about 15 seconds to "cleanout engine”.

Back- off the throttle and a&ljust the idle adjustment screw to.a fast idle,
approximately 2000 R.P.M. not sa fast: however, that the plane wants to
taxi away.

Now adjust the air regulating screw to get a smooth idle.

If the idle runs rough, it is either too "rich" ar too "ean”. Too rich a
mixture will cause heavy smoking and a too lean mixture will cause the
engine to want to die out. To correct this, turn your attention to the
idler jet.For a teo "rich" mixture (smoking) install a2 smaller numbersd
idier jet. If the engine runs "lean” install a larger numbered jet.

Now turn to full throttle and mid-range tuning.

vour concern here will be the "main jet". This jet is similar to the idler
jet with.regards to running too rich or too lean. Generally, use the
largest main jet that the engine will run smoothiy on. Itis advised that

a head temperature gauge be used and with the engine at full throttle

or at mid-range (1/2 to 3/4 throttle}. The temperature should not excesd
400° F. in a 4-5 minute run-up.

If the temperature exceeds 400° F. during this run-up procedure change

the holding plate "clip” on the jet needle to a lower groove on the jet needle.

If at full throttie the engine "4 cycles" (fires every other time) or emits
heavy blue or black smoke or stutters, change the main jet to & smaller

gize. If the engine R.P.M. increases when the throttle is baciked off slightly
from full throttle, the main jet is too smail. This causes overheating and
could lead to piston seizurs..

If at full throttle the engine R.P.M, drops whnen the throttle is backed off
slightly, the main jet is correct or slightly large. This is acceptable.

R

l1l-



I

Hio0Ws s04 MIYIS TS

(uyw)

awyy, 09 0$ oh 0f 02 01 0
<—} “ J ; | B
1 t
2 Tt T T T 1 r | .
i
%
- / \ \ \ \ -
V014 YYD 3HL NI G3Lvd07 34t ] \\\\\ \\\\\ \\\\\ 2
MOT4-¥3A0 WIHLIZ OINI ONIMOTE AML 7 \\\\\ %, | 7P/ ¢
ONLLYVLIS MOTS SI 3INIONI 41 -2 % \“““ \A“““ \u“““ _ 7
"WIHL AYG ONY S9N7d 3AOK3Y 71 N 7 02 N
"INI9NI IHL 0300074 AT8VEQYd i mwm\. ““vw mwwv\ cAr
A ROA G3133L30 1303 ST IY3IHL J] A \\\\\\ \\\\m ] \\0“m £2A . 1 Sy
“ONILLIA 3S0d 3HL OL G3123NNQD Zi \ AX N ANAY : ¢
INIT 3IHL NI 1304 S 3¥anL 41 335 A \\\&m e : g .
0L ¥D3HD 3INIINI ¥NOA ONIIWYLS 7S A A _ g e
AMINDIIAIG IONITHIIXT NOA 41 1 | Al [ . |
S . 7zl . \\
}$NOLLS399NS NId1H Z1; [
-—— %ilil?l!-ll!!Ll;!llliff Ty
) Ut utw uym D98 038 093§ o038 % 000T X
2 2 0f oz St ot “acdtd
“auyJuy

"Paads a1py Joy M3YIS Ioyy suyz 3snfpe pue 3|py

ISNEPY  "W'd"Y 0002 Xxoudde oy
Ut-jyeauq aa3ge a|py sy Isnfpe 01 sp ajou [eupy y

(W-N 5°p2) "sqp -u) g2z
03 Speay uapuy)4h anbaoy-au Stood auibua aayyy

INVLHOJNI

*dn paads 03 sjupm
auibuz ayy Ly AaaA3 ‘p g4ty 0005 03 yoeq paonpau
99 3snu 31330443 3yy *dn uang Aew pue NY37 A1Sng
“YIINVG Butuuna aq {(1m sujbua sy "W d ¥ 0009 0y
"Wd ¥ 0005 3noge Woty 214813220 0] Juem Litm 3
dn sjeay aubua ayy uvaym Ut-yeauq burang iNo1LNY)

“bplg Isurebe dn J3eadare aveird uo

o autbua sy

THO S48 LHLTIW 00 03 13n4 S4934| 02 (J1d1TuW

110 20 821 03 1304 “teb g .:m_AwZWW

"1 07.05-39_p{noys oLjes aunixyw g o1 13n4 oy

“1303 343 YILM (1o paled MI) yig e asp
"W dTY/3u8Y UL-Yeauq Joy moyag ydesb ayy asn

“YIYY LSvIN Joud
943 U1 s393fqo pue suosaad Jo spotinyy o
pJaeMacy buy| o4
Woa} 3jeadare sundas 03 (yy 10N) 3V 340 arg
. “doad 83 yym Papeo| pue jgeaouie oy
Y3IM Buop aq 3snw poruad Ut-yeadq ayjg

FHNAID0Hd NI-MVIHg ani

ﬂ:m_ﬁ?vx<POm

e






12-1

SECTION 12
TEMPLATES AND FPATTERNS

Warld’s Largest Manutacturer of
Recreatianai Aircraft and Vehicias



TEMPLATES

12-2

RUODER TEMPLATES
PLACE TOP OF TEMPLATE IN LINE
WITH TOP OF RUDDER FRAME.

PLACE RIGHT SIDE OF TEMPLATE
| IN LINE WITH RUDDER FRAME T.E.
TC|]P LEFT RIGHT
' TEMPLATE "2”
TEMPLATE "1°* :
-~ FWD AFT
Y
/’ \\ -
, l - - \‘\
. \ ! I“\CUT \l
FWD \ocur AF t — Y
\ our—.,’ T S 7
‘ l [} - . ’I
L ! -
b
.1 . VX
:ié:"“ oo Y |
Q ~d .
®)
BOTTOM
I

POSITION IN LINE WITH CENTERLINE
OF RUDDER L.E. ON LEFT SIDE OnMLY.

POSITION-IN LINE WITH RUDOER
COMPRESSICN STRUT CENTERLINE

ON LEFT SIDE ONLY. -
ELEVATOR TEMPLATES
PLACE TEMPLATE IM LINE WITH PLACE TEMPLATE "ANGLED" SIDE IN LINE
ELEVATOR L.E. WITH LEFT ELEVATOR T.E. ON BOTTCM
{ SURFACE ONLY.,
L.E. ' FWD
j TEMPLATE "4"
TEMPLATE "3° s J
_. 1 P)
7T [ Y%
f Y ;1o 1)
) ] ] CUT-=4
IQUT
\ocur—f ) \
Voour i ! \
) ] ] t
\ 1 \ ,
1 | ! “ 'I
‘ ) fa JiP
v
T (F1ip over
for right
AFT AFT 1 elevator)
L
| ——
POSITION IN LINE WITH CENTERLINE POSITION IN LINE WITH
OF ELEVATOR COMPRESSION STRUT. CENTERLINE OF ELEVATOR STRUT
(2 PL. EACH SIDE) (BOTH SIDES).




12-3

TEMPLATES FOR RIB INSERT SLOT AND
PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY

CUT QUT TEMPLATES ALONG DASHED LINES AND USE AS GUIDES FOR HOLE PUNCHING
AND FABRIC CUTTING PLACEMENT AS INDICATED.

TEMPLATE "5" TEMPLATE "8"
RIB INSERTION SLOT PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY
| INSERT SLOT

FWD l ( 0
L
P' ) ‘\
» h
r 1
! “
f 1
| cut-our. b |
- ]
N "
, \ PLACE TEMPLATE ON
S ‘ . WING BOTTOM SURFACE
LINE UP WiTH AT DISTANCES SHOWN.
018 POCKET —™
| "SEAMS (2) | MARK, CUT AND
HEAT SEAL.
AET
4 TO T.E. SEAM
1
S
NOTE \ W,

EITHER QF THESE RIB INSERTION
SLOTS ILLUSTRATED MAY BE SUB-
STITUTED FOR THE RIB [NSERTION
SLOT TEMPLATE #5 ABQVE IF YQU
HAVE HAD ANY PREVIOUS EIPPER/
QUICKSILVER CONSTRUCTION EXPER-
IENCE.






13-1

SECTION 13
DOCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT

............................ 13-2
DOCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT - PROP ARC.oenvnee 13-2
OOCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT - FUEL TANK....e\....(e.......0... ..\ 13-3

Recreational Alrerarft and Vehicles



13-2

DOCUMENT / LABEL PLACEMENT

TOP VIEW

HOSE STRUT (40355) TRI-BAR CROSS TUBE

(70550)
‘\
W

N

SEAT (70385)

\ ]
\ ]
—— AXLE STRUT {40381) \ //

| A
DANGER vt (50420-05)
PROPELLER ARC

\. J/

NOTE: POSITION LABEL 7O BE EASILY
SEEN BY ANYONE APPROACHING THE AREA
NEAR OR AROUND THE PROPELLER. ( 2
LABELS SUPPLIED).

UPPER TAIL BOOM TUBE (40179)\

TRAILING EDGE SPAR (40139)J



13-3

M3IA 3qls

-.N

(w g-

(w 18°¢) J2/1 1

Y “ASM B1-9¢8 # JUd

CEZ0E N/d

\\\\\]I!l.JQG S MNYL 13n4

N L T

LRI,
L

.- . - an am

R L i L T Tl T e e
%O 80w bk 18 e Gk ke mamEte B Pt e s el
M s b er arn M Rty ot g A s Al e g
- eua e o [Pty - od vt e

S b putiafarn s W W BV VRS P Y WS R ey
T SR LY U PO By S WO R ARE Y P S TR R W 4 i g b rong
Wil INBEE S $ v ioiw by ST STVY WY IR Vi pregy
- e womy Yk paL) mive V= M
WO LS IR WS TR W W § v | E P dAT BP0 ey
AU TARE T GINNAT B S Vibarh ievaL HARY Sob HEVA
Y TR SEEVIE AN ST S B By Dl WY
rrm wing

eia
L ond
wor T W S rpmena o

{1)
—

.......
1318084 LIVEINIV B12 A0 2D INOILY et JHSH

PHE NMG GNON 1Y R12INNYITNY S 8 NY)
Lk b LR TR L DI YT ST T SHa-Trrefirin

DNINUY AN

+
t

Jo (1o

R

ﬂﬂf//f.uz.q Wy3s

. "®3uelsgns ubroaoy Aue S —
341p Aue HBujaowa. Aq juawaoe d 12qv | 03} Joyad aJej).ms agedauay

310N

LN3IW30V1d INIWNoOQ / 139V ONINHYM

( . A






	DOC 882-01 Section1
	DOC 882-01 Section2

